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REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement™) is made and entered into and effective the
day of , 20 , by and between _Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc
(hereinafter referred to as "Utility"), and Williamson County, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as "County").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Utility is the owner of certain _overhead electric lines and poles . (herein called
Facilities).

WHEREAS, County desires to construct proposed _roadway base, asphalt, and drainage
(hereinafter called “Project”) and make improvements to Project as shown on plans submitted to Utility;

WHEREAS, to accommodate the Project, County desires Utility to perform certain facility
modification/relocation work herein referred to as the "Work™ and described as follows:

Relocation of electric lines and poles.

Brace poles to mitigate close proximity grading.

County will reimburse Utility for labor and materials.

Upon completion of Project, Contractor will provide an as-built drawing of the relocation to the
Utility and County.

WHEREAS, Utility, under the terms hereinafter stated, has evaluated the Project and is willing to
perform Work to its Facilities to accommodate the Project, provided the County reimburses Utility for
100% of its eligible costs for labor and materials to do the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained,
Utility agrees to perform the Work and permit the Project subject to the following terms and provisions:

1. County agrees that the description of the Work listed above contains a complete representation of
the Work requested of Utility to accommodate the Project.

2. County shall, at its own expense, inspect the Work by Utility hereunder, to assure itself that the
Work is being performed in compliance with the standards of County.

3. Though this agreement is based on the proposed "Good Faith Estimate” herein referred to as the
"Estimate" listed below: (See Attachment “A” for detailed estimate)

Estimated 42 poles of aerial _electric defined as Work = $239,203.61

County agrees to bear 100% of the eligible costs incurred by Utility relating to the Work. Final
eligible costs may be more or less than the Estimate, which shall not be construed as a limitation of
costs for such Work. County recognizes that Utility may use one or more contractors to perform the
Work.

4. Upon completion of said Work, Utility shall make an accounting of final costs and provide County
an invoice of the same. The final eligible cost may be greater or less than the Estimate and County
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shall be liable to Utility for 100% of the eligible final cost. After receipt and approval of invoice,
County shall pay the full amount within 30 days.

5. County shall perform all operations and construction activities below or adjacent to the Facilities in
aworkmanlike and safe manner and in conformance with all applicable industry and governmental
standards and conditions that may be imposed by Utility from time to time. No construction
activity by County shall be performed under, across, or adjacent to the Facilities until the Work of
Utility has been completed.

6. Notice shall be given to Utility by County, at least 48 hours in advance of commencement of any
construction activity on or adjacent to the Facilities, excepting only cases of emergency. Said
notice shall be given to Texas One-Call: 1-800-245-4545. In the event County breaches any of the
terms, covenants or provisions of this Agreement and Utility commences litigation to enforce any
provisions of this Agreement, the cost of attorneys' fees, interest and the attendant expenses will be
payable to Utility by County upon demand.

7. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the County shall indemnify, save, hold harmless, and at
Utility's option, defend Utility and its affiliated companies and their directors, officers, employees
and agents from any and all claims, demands, cost (including reasonable attorney and expert
witness fees and court costs), expenses, losses, causes of action (whether at law or in equity), fines,
civil penalties, and administrative proceedings for injury or death to persons or damage or loss to
property or other business losses, including those made or incurred by Utility or its directors,
officers, employees, or agents and including environmental damage in any way arising from or
connected with the existence, construction, operation, maintenance, removal or other operations
arising out of the Work as described in this Agreement and the construction, operation and/or use
of the Project by County, except those arising from Utility's sole negligence.

8. This Agreement supersedes every antecedent or concurrent oral and/or written declaration and/or
understanding pertaining to the Work or construction activity by and between Utility and County.

9. As soon as possible after the document is prepared, Utility and County shall sign a Utility Joint Use
Agreement and make a part hereof.

Unless an item below is stricken and initialed by the County and Utility, this agreement in its
entirety consists of the following:

Utility Agreement - Wilco —U-35 — 100% County — Off System

Plans, Specification, and Estimated Costs (Attachment “A”)

Utility’s Schedule of Work and Estimated Date of Completion (Attachment “B”)
Eligibility Ratio (Attachment “C”)

Betterment Calculation and Estimates (Attachment “D”)

Proof of Property Interest - ROW-U-1A (Attachment “E”)

Wilco-U-80A — Joint Use Agreement (Attachment “F”)

NoookrwbdPE
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the day and year below.
UTILITY WILLIAMSON COUNTY
Utility: _Pedernales Electric Cooperatlve Inc By:

Narne of Utility Authorized Signature
By: Z/ G oo = e

Aufh&riz’d Slgnaldfe Print or Type Name

Vance Hoy Title:
Print or Type Name

Title: Zﬁdmmlé + DeSIGu Zw&!%ﬂ: Date:

Date: //6 yo2-73

Project Name - Utility Reimbursement Agreement 3
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Attachment A

Plans, Specifications, and Estimated Costs
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Friday, August 12, 2022
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Pedernales Electric Cooperative

| CONSTRUCTION PACKET - MAP SKETCH Printed: |
X Coordinate: 0 Description:
Y Coordinate: 0 WO Number: 139112
DUE TO WATER DRAINAGE BEING INSTALLED POLES IN CONFLICT TO BE REPLACED
GPS N WITH TALLER POLES RW_SJ150_LIVE OAK SUBD_PHASE
GPS W Design Name: 1
County: WILLIAMSON Job Site:
City ! LIBERTY HILL Name & Address:
LIVE OAK RD. / OAK CREEK RD.
Substat: LEANDER T3
Feeder: LA10 Date Letter Sent: USC Location: 0
Subdivision: Amount Due:
Phase: C Date Payment Recd: Main Phone:
Amount Recd: Business Phone:
Sect: Directions: Cell Phone:
Lot: Appl Date: 9/14/2020
Block: Released:
One Call: WEST SH29, SOUTH ONTO LOOP 332, CONT. SOUTH ON CR 279, WEST ON LIVE
OAK RD.
One Call:
1 Tel Co: Staked By: LTSI
Communications: Comments:
Communications:
1 g:i\im TAKE OFF POLE TAG #104857 PH. 1 ENDING @ POLE TAG#206576 Voltage/Phase: 1a4/¢
1 Water:

1 Wastewater:

Eas Rec: |

Completed By:

WO#139112 - RW_SJ150_LIVE OAK SUBD_PHASE 1.xIs
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139112

Friday, August 12, 2022 139112
ASSEMBLY UNITS SUMMARY
Location Name Function Unit Quantity Remark Description
#1 Added A1-1 1 [1d ANGLE 1Ph Tangent Double Support
#1 Added E2-2 1 Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy
#1 Added G135 1 1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
#1 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#1 Added M42-11 3 [FOR OPEN WIRE SECONDARY |[Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#1 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0
#1 Added P50-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 50 Ft Class 3 Wood
#1 Added ZM5-15B 1 18" 3 position fbrgls Standoff Bracket
#1 ILO G15DV 1 Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush
#1 Removed A1 1 1Ph Tangent Single Support
#1 Removed E2-1 1 Grounded Single Overhead Guy
#1 Removed G135 1 1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
#1 Removed J6 3 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis
#1 Removed M2-1 1 Pole Ground Driven Ground Rod
#1 Removed M2-9 1 Pole ground wire from neutral to pole to
#1 Removed M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0
#1 Removed P40-4 1 |(2) COMM ATTACHEMNTS, (1) O|Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood
#1 RLO G15DV 1 Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush
#2 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy
#2 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy
#3 Added A2 1 |4d 14' ANGLE 1Ph Small Angle
#3 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole
#3 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy
#3 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#3 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
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#3 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#3 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#3 Added M5-61.1 1 Single Phase #4, 1/0 Off Pole Arrester

#3 Added P50-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 50 Ft Class 3 Wood

#3 ILO E1-1 1 [Sw GuUY Grounded Single Down Guy

#3 Removed A2 1 1Ph Small Angle

#3 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#3 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#3 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#3 Removed J6 1 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#3 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#3 Removed M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#3 Removed M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#3 Removed M5-6 1 10kV Lightning Arrester and Jumpers

#3 Removed P40-4 1 |(2) COMM. ATTACHEMNTS, 1 cdPole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#3 RLO E1-1 1 [sw Guy Grounded Single Down Guy

#4 Added A2 1 {9d 7' ANGLE 1Ph Small Angle

#4 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#4 Added E2-2 1 Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

#4 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#4 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#4 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#4 Added M5-61.1 1 Single Phase #4, 1/0 Off Pole Arrester

#4 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#4 Added ZM5-15B 1 18" 3 position fbrgls Standoff Bracket

#4 Removed A2 1 1Ph Small Angle

#4 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#4 Removed E2-2 1 Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

#4 Removed J6 1 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#4 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
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#4 Removed M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#4 Removed M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#4 Removed M5-6 1 10kV Lightning Arrester and Jumpers
#4 Removed P40-4 1 [3 COMM ATTACHMENTS Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#6 Added A2 1 [12d 2' ANGLE 1Ph Small Angle

#6 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#6 Added E1-2 1 |RE-USE EXISTING ANCHOR Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#6 Added E2-2 1 Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

#6 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#6 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#6 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#6 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#6 Removed A2 1 1Ph Small Angle

#6 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral
#6 Removed E1-1 1 |RE-USE EXISTING ANCHOR Grounded Single Down Guy

#6 Removed E2-1 1 Grounded Single Overhead Guy

#6 Removed J6 1 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis
#6 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#6 Removed M42-11 1 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#6 Removed M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#6 Removed P40-4 1 |(2) COMM. ATTACHMENTS, (1) dPole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#7 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#7 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#7 Added P35-5 1 Pole 35 Ft Class 5 Wood

#7 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#7 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#7 Removed P30-5 1 Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood

#8 Added A2 1 1Ph Small Angle

#8 Added A5-1 2 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#8 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy
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#8 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#8 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#8 Added M42-11 4 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#8 Added M5-23.1.1 2 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#8 Added P45-3 1 Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#8 Removed A2 1 1Ph Small Angle

#8 Removed A5-1N 2 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#8 Removed E1-1 2 Grounded Single Down Guy

#8 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#8 Removed J6 2 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#8 Removed M2-12 1 RO:Pole Protection Assembly Plate

#8 Removed M2-9 1 Pole ground wire from neutral to pole to

#8 Removed M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#8 Removed M5-23.1.1 2 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#8 Removed P40-5 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#10 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#10 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#10 Added K18 1 LO: Service Assembly Eye Bolt

#10 Added P40-5 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#10 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#10 Removed P30-5 1 Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood

#11 Added A1 1 1Ph Tangent Single Support

#11 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#11 Added E2-2 1 Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

#11 Added G135 1 1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
#11 Added K18 1 LO: Service Assembly Eye Bolt

#11 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#11 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#11 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#11 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood
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#11 Added ZM5-15B 1 18" 3 position fbrgls Standoff Bracket

#11 ILO G15DV 1 Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush

#11 Removed A1 1 1Ph Tangent Single Support

#11 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#11 Removed E2-1 1 Grounded Single Overhead Guy

#11 Removed G135 1 1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
#11 Removed J6 1 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#11 Removed K11 1 Svc Assembly Swinging Secondary clevis
#11 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#11 Removed M42-11 1 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#11 Removed M5-23.1.1 2 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#11 Removed P40-5 1 |(2) COMM. ATTACHMENTS, (1) dPole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#11 RLO G15DV 1 Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush

#13 Added A1-1 1 [2d 56' ANGLE 1Ph Tangent Double Support

#13 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#13 Added P45-1 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 1 Wood

#13 Removed A1-1 1 1Ph Tangent Double Support

#13 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#13 Removed P40-4 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#15 Added A4 1 1Ph Large Angle

#15 Added A5-1 2 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#15 Added E1-2 2 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#15 Added F1-3 2 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#15 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#15 Added M42-11 6 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#15 Added M5-2 1 Pole top pin and insulator

#15 Added M5-23.1.1 2 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#15 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#15 Removed A4 1 1Ph Large Angle

#15 Removed A5-1 2 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole
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#15 Removed E1-1 2 Grounded Single Down Guy

#15 Removed F1-3 2 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#15 Removed M2-12 1 RO:Pole Protection Assembly Plate

#15 Removed M2-9 1 Pole ground wire from neutral to pole to
#15 Removed M42-11 6 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#15 Removed M5-2 1 Pole top pin and insulator

#15 Removed M5-23.1.1 2 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#15 Removed P40-4 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#16 Added A1-1 1 [1d ANGLE 1Ph Tangent Double Support

#16 Added G135 1 1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
#16 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#16 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#16 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#16 Added ZM5-15B 1 18" 3 position fbrgls Standoff Bracket

#16 ILO G15DV 1 Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush

#16 Removed ABN 1 1Ph Double Deadend Less Neutral

#16 Removed G135 1 1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
#16 Removed J6 2 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#16 Removed K11 1 Svc Assembly Swinging Secondary clevis
#16 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#16 Removed M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#16 Removed M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#16 Removed M5-4 1 DA Bolt Adapter - side insul pole jumper
#16 Removed P40-4 1 |(1) COMM. ATTACHMENT, (1) cdPole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#16 RLO G15DV 1 Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush

#17 Added A5 1 1Ph Deadend

#17 Added A6 1 1Ph Double Deadend

#17 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#17 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#17 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
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#17 Added M42-11 6 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#17 Added M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#17 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#17 Removed A5N 1 1Ph Deadend Less Neutral

#17 Removed ABN 1 1Ph Double Deadend Less Neutral
#17 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#17 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#17 Removed J6 3 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis
#17 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#17 Removed M42-11 6 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#17 Removed M5-23.1.1 1 Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

#17 Removed P40-4 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

Unit Function Quantity Description

A1 Removed 2 |1Ph Tangent Single Support

A1l Added 1 [1Ph Tangent Single Support

A1-1 Added 3 [1Ph Tangent Double Support

A1-1 Removed 1 [1Ph Tangent Double Support

A2 Removed 4 |1Ph Small Angle

A2 Added 4 [1Ph Small Angle

A4 Removed 1 |1Ph Large Angle

A4 Added 1 |[1Ph Large Angle

A5 Added 1 |1Ph Deadend

A5-1 Removed 2 |1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

A5-1 Added 8 |1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

A5-1N Removed 6 |1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

A5N Removed 1 |1Ph Deadend Less Neutral

A6 Added 1 |1Ph Double Deadend

A6N Removed 2 |1Ph Double Deadend Less Neutral
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E1-1 Removed 10 |Grounded Single Down Guy

E1-1 RLO 1 |Grounded Single Down Guy

E1-1 ILO 1 |Grounded Single Down Guy

E1-2 Added 9 |Un-grounded Single Down Guy

E2-1 Removed 3 |Grounded Single Overhead Guy

E2-2 Added 4 |Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

E2-2 Removed 1 |Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

F1-3 Added 7 |Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
F1-3 Removed 6 |Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
G135 Added 3 |1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
G135 Removed 3 |1Phase Transformer Pre-mounted arrester
G15DV RLO 3 |Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush

G15DV ILO 3 |Tran OH DV 120/240 15 1 Bush

J6 Removed 14 |Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

K11 Removed 2 |Svc Assembly Swinging Secondary clevis
K18 Added 2 |LO: Service Assembly Eye Bolt

M2-1 Removed 1 |Pole Ground Driven Ground Rod

M2-12 Removed 2 |RO:Pole Protection Assembly Plate

M2-2 Added 10 |Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
M2-2 Removed 7 |Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
M2-9 Removed 3 |Pole ground wire from neutral to pole to
M42-11 Removed 22 |Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
M42-11 Added 27 |Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
M5-2 Removed 1 |Pole top pin and insulator

M5-2 Added 1 |Pole top pin and insulator

M5-23.1.1 Removed 12 [Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

M5-23.1.1 Added 11 |Stirrup Hot Line #4 or #1/0

M5-4 Removed 1 |DA Bolt Adapter - side insul pole jumper
M5-6 Removed 2 |10kV Lightning Arrester and Jumpers
M5-61.1 Added 2 |Single Phase #4, 1/0 Off Pole Arrester
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P30-5 Removed 2 |Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood
P35-5 Added 1 |Pole 35 Ft Class 5 Wood
P40-4 Removed 8 |Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood
P40-5 Added 1 |Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood
P40-5 Removed 2 |Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood
P45-1 Added 1 |Pole 45 Ft Class 1 Wood
P45-3 Added 7 |Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood
P50-3 Added 2 |Pole 50 Ft Class 3 Wood
ZM5-15B Added 4 118" 3 position fbrgls Standoff Bracket
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Pedernales Electric Cooperative

| CONSTRUCTION PACKET - MAP SKETCH Printed: |
X Coordinate: 0 Description:
Y Coordinate: 0 WO Number: 139113
DUE TO WATER DRAINAGE BEING INSTALLED POLES IN CONFLICT TO BE REPLACED
GPS N WITH TALLER POLES RW_SJ150_LIVE OAK SUBD_PHASE
GPS W Design Name: 2
County: WILLIAMSON Job Site:
City ! LIBERTY HILL Name & Address:
OAK CREEK RD. / VALLEY VIEW RD.
Substat: LEANDER T3
Feeder: Date Letter Sent: USC Location: 0
Subdivision: LIVE OAK Amount Due:
Phase: Date Payment Recd: Main Phone:
Amount Recd: Business Phone:
Sect: Directions: Cell Phone:
Lot: Appl Date: 9/14/2020
Block: Released:
One Call: WEST SH29, SOUTH ON LOOP 332, CONT. SOUTH CR 279, LEFT ON OAK CREEK DR.
One Call:
1 Tel Co: Staked By: LTSI
Communications: Comments:
Communications:
1 2:?3_“ LOC.#19 - PT#206490; LOC.#29 - PT#214735; LOC.#32 - PT#214762 Voltage/Phase: 14.4/C
1 Water:

1 Wastewater:

Eas Rec: |

Completed By:

SENT TO MM 8/22/2022 - VH
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ASSEMBLY UNITS SUMMARY

Location Name Function Unit Quantity Remark Description

#18 Added A1-1 1 [2d 33' ANGLE 1Ph Tangent Double Support

#18 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#18 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#18 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#18 Added 04 ACSR 146 |LOC.#20 TO #18 OH Conductor 4 ACSR

#18 Added 04 ACSR 458 |LOC.18.1 TO #18 OH Conductor 4 ACSR

#18 Added P50-1 1 |BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 50 Ft Class 1 Wood

#18 Removed 04 ACSR 529 [LOC.#18.1 TO #19 OH Conductor 4 ACSR

#19 Removed A1 1 1Ph Tangent Single Support

#19 Removed A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#19 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#19 Removed M42-11 1 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
#19 Removed P45-4 1 Pole 45 Ft Class 4 Wood

#19.1 Added 04 ACSR 402 |LOC#19.1 TO#18 OH Conductor 4 ACSR

#19.1 Removed 04 ACSR 334 [LOC. #19.1 TO #19 OH Conductor 4 ACSR

#20 Removed 04 ACSR 162 |LOC.#20 TO #19 OH Conductor 4 ACSR

#22 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#22 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#22 Added P40-5 1 |BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#22 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#22 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#22 Removed P30-6 1 RO:Pole 30 Ft Class 6 Wood

#23 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#23 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
#23 Added K18 1 LO: Service Assembly Eye Bolt




#23 Added P40-5 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#23 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#23 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#23 Removed KDHC 1 RO:Svc Assemb Wedge Clamp w/ drive hook
#24 Added A1 1 1Ph Tangent Single Support

#24 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#24 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#24 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#24 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#24 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#24 Added P40-4 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#24 Removed A1 1 1Ph Tangent Single Support

#24 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#24 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#24 Removed J6 1 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#24 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#24 Removed M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#24 Removed P35-5 1 Pole 35 Ft Class 5 Wood

#26 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#26 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#26 Added P40-5 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#26 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#26 Removed P30-5 1 Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood

#28 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#28 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#28 Added P40-5 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#28 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#28 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#28 Removed P30-5 1 Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood

#29 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy




#29 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#29 Added P40-5 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood

#29 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#29 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#29 Removed P30-5 1 Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood

#32 Added A2 1 [5d 13' ANGLE 1Ph Small Angle

#32 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#32 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#32 Added E2-2 1 Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

#32 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#32 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#32 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#32 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#32 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#32 Removed ABN 1 1Ph Double Deadend Less Neutral

#32 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#32 Removed E2-1 1 Grounded Single Overhead Guy

#32 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#32 Removed J6 3 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#32 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#32 Removed M42-11 6 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#32 Removed P40-4 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#34 Added A3 1 |40d 24' 1Ph Medium Angle

#34 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#34 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#34 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#34 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/ 10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#34 Removed A3N 1 1Ph Medium Angle Less Neutral

#34 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#34 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor




#34 Removed J10 1 Sec or N Assemb Small Angle N Assemb
#34 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#34 Removed P40-4 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood

#35 Added A1-1 1 [1d 55' ANGLE 1Ph Tangent Double Support

#35 Added A5-1 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

#35 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#35 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#35 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#35 Added M42-11 2 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#35 Added P45-3 1 [BURY W/10' EMBEDMENT Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#35 Removed A5-1N 1 1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral

#35 Removed ABN 1 1Ph Double Deadend Less Neutral

#35 Removed E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#35 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#35 Removed J6 3 Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

#35 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#35 Removed M42-11 6 Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

#35 Removed M5-4 1 DA Bolt Adapter - side insul pole jumper
#35 Removed P45-3 1 Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#36 Added A3 1 |25d 40’ 1Ph Medium Angle

#36 Added E1-2 1 Un-grounded Single Down Guy

#36 Added F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#36 Added M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#36 Added M5-4 1 DA Bolt Adapter - side insul pole jumper
#36 Added P45-3 1 Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood

#36 Removed A2 1 1Ph Small Angle

#36 Removed E1-1 1 Grounded Single Down Guy

#36 Removed F1-3 1 Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

#36 Removed M2-2 1 Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
#36 Removed P40-5 1 Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood




Unit Function Quantity Description

A1l Added 1 [1Ph Tangent Single Support

A1l Removed 2 |1Ph Tangent Single Support

A1-1 Added 2 |1Ph Tangent Double Support

A2 Added 1 |1Ph Small Angle

A2 Removed 1 |1Ph Small Angle

A3 Added 2 |1Ph Medium Angle

A3N Removed 1 |1Ph Medium Angle Less Neutral

A5-1 Added 4 |1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

A5-1 Removed 1 [1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole

A5-1N Removed 3 |1Ph Tap off of a 1Ph pole Less Neutral
AG6N Removed 2 |1Ph Double Deadend Less Neutral

E1-1 Removed 9 |Grounded Single Down Guy

E1-2 Added 10 |Un-grounded Single Down Guy

E1-2 Removed 1 |Un-grounded Single Down Guy

E2-1 Removed 1 |Grounded Single Overhead Guy

E2-2 Added 1 |Un-grounded Single Overhead Guy

F1-3 Removed 8 |Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor
F1-3 Added 10 |Anchor 3/4"x8' Rod 10k Pound Anchor

J10 Removed 1 |Sec or N Assemb Small Angle N Assemb
J6 Removed 7 |Sec or N Assemb Swinging Sec clevis

K18 Added 1 |LO: Service Assembly Eye Bolt

KDHC Removed 1 |[RO:Svc Assemb Wedge Clamp w/ drive hook
M2-2 Added 6 |Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
M2-2 Removed 6 |Pole Grnd Butt Plate NESC "Made Ground"
M42-11 Added 8 |Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR
M42-11 Removed 15 |Deadend Assembly #4 or #1-0 ACSR

M5-4 Added 1 |DA Bolt Adapter - side insul pole jumper




M5-4 Removed 1 |DA Bolt Adapter - side insul pole jumper
04 ACSR Added 1006 |OH Conductor 4 ACSR

04 ACSR Removed 1025 |OH Conductor 4 ACSR
P30-5 Removed 3 |Pole 30 Ft Class 5 Wood
P30-6 Removed 1 |RO:Pole 30 Ft Class 6 Wood
P35-5 Removed 1 |Pole 35 Ft Class 5 Wood
P40-4 Added 1 |Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood
P40-4 Removed 2 |Pole 40 Ft Class 4 Wood
P40-5 Added 5 |Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood
P40-5 Removed 1 |Pole 40 Ft Class 5 Wood
P45-3 Added 4 |Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood
P45-3 Removed 1 |Pole 45 Ft Class 3 Wood
P45-4 Removed 1 |Pole 45 Ft Class 4 Wood
P50-1 Added 1 |Pole 50 Ft Class 1 Wood




Cost Summary

Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Williamson County
Live Oak Subdivision Improvements

MasTec Cost Estimate (Based on 30 Days): $30,648.00
R.O.W. Cost Estimate: $26,800.00
Lamar Technical Services, Inc. (LTSI) Cost Estimate: $108,850.00
Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. (PEC) Cost Estimate: $72,905.61
Total Cost: $239,203.61
Reimbursement Eligibility Ratio: 100%

Amount Eligible for Reimbursement: $239,203.61



MasTec

Rudy Galindo 1/3/2023
Operations Manager/ Liberty Hill
512-525-6152

Rudy,

Please see below for the equipment and labor pricing requested to assist with
stabilizing power poles with a nearby excavation.

The price of an operator and Boom Digger based on a 10-hour workday is
$1,021.60

Thanks,

Darrell Scheidt

Mastec General Foreman

Phone# 469-794-8960

Email Darrell.scheidt@mastec.com

MasTec North America, Inc. 4351 Dale Earnhardt Way, Northlake, TX 76262
817.224.5501 fax 214.571.2555 www.mastec.com



R.O\WV.

La Grange Office @ PO Box 608 e La Grange, TX 78945 e PH: 979-247-3448

PEC Pre-Bid

October 11, 2022

Attn: Blair Smith
Liberty Hill Office

Liberty Hill-RW Live Oak Sub Phase #1
blair.smith@lamartechnicalservices.com

WO: 139112

Please see the below estimate for the work we discussed for PEC.

Scope of work: Clearing & chipping for line upgrade, hauling off all debris.

Chipper 40 hours @ $235.00/Hr. =$9,400.00
Truck & Dump Trailer haul off 40 Hrs. @ $70.00/Hr. =$2,800.00
Disposal Fee for haul off =$1,200.00
TOTAL: $13,400.00

Thank you for the opportunity to propose our services.

**This is an Estimate, Price will be lower if less hours worked**

John Clemons
512-755-3342



R.O\WV.

La Grange Office @ PO Box 608 e La Grange, TX 78945 e PH: 979-247-3448

PEC Pre-Bid

October 11, 2022

Attn: Blair Smith
Liberty Hill Office

Liberty Hill-RW Wilco Road & Bridge Phase #2
blair.smith@lamartechnicalservices.com

WO: 139113

Please see the below estimate for the work we discussed for PEC.

Scope of work: Clearing & chipping for line upgrade, hauling off all debris.

Chipper 40 hours @ $235.00/Hr. =$9,400.00
Truck & Dump Trailer haul off 40 Hrs. @ $70.00/Hr. =$2,800.00
Disposal Fee for haul off =$1,200.00
TOTAL: $13,400.00

Thank you for the opportunity to propose our services.

**This is an Estimate, Price will be lower if less hours worked**

John Clemons
512-755-3342



Itemized Invoice

Statement of Estimated Cost

10625 West State Hwy 29
Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Liberty Hill District

POWER OF COMMUNITY

9/29/2022

Estimate is for budgeting purposes only. Cost is subject to chenge pending review and approval of final design.

Work Order No. 139112
RW_SJ150 LIVE OAK SUBD Phase 1

DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | MATERIAL | LABOR | AMOUNT
INSTALL
Al 1 $ 34.06 | $ 112.01 [ $ 146.07
Al-1 3 $ 230.31 | $ 462.07 | $ 692.38
A2 4] $ 339.48 [ $ 616.07 | $ 955.55
Ad 1 $ 4345 % 294.04 | $ 337.49
A5 13 2172 [ $ 168.01 | $ 189.73
AB-1 8l $ 272.90 [ $ 1,680.19 [ $ 1,953.09
A6 13 4345 [$ 350.06 | $ 39351
E1-2 9 $ 813.25 [ $ 1,386.17 | $ 2,199.42
E2-2 4] $ 388.29 | $ 1,288.14 | $ 1,676.43
F1-3 8l $ 499.24 | $ 1,904.21 | $ 2,403.45
G135 3 $ 44225 | $ 21004 [ $ 652.29
16 3 $ 15.68 | $ 29404 | $ 309.72
K18 2| $ - |s 140.02 | $ 140.02
M2-2 10] $ 1,361.20 | $ 980.10 | $ 2,341.30
M42-11 24] $ 23156 | $ 2,688.30 | $ 2,919.86
M5-2 1 $ 3261 % 70.03 [ $ 102.64
M5-23.1.1 1] $ 23331 $ 77001 [ $ 1,003.41
M5-61.1 2| $ 188.37 | $ 196.02 | $ 384.39
P35-5 13 24399 | $ 434.06 | $ 678.05
P40-5 13 303.37 [ $ 476.05 | $ 779.42
P45-1 1 $ 662.72 | $ 560.07 | $ 1,222.79
P45-3 7 $ 3,384.45 [ $ 3,92043 [ $ 7,304.88
P50-3 2| $ 1,153.63 | $ 1,372.15 [ $ 2,525.78
ZM5-15B 4] $ 190.15 | $ 336.04 [ $ 526.19
REMOVALS

Al 2 $ 196.02 [ $ 196.02
Al-1 1 $ 126.03 | $ 126.03
A2 4 $ 504.05 | $ 504.05
Ad 1 $ 168.01 | $ 168.01
AB-1 2 $ 22403 [ $ 224.03
AB-1N 6 $ 588.06 | $ 588.06
A5N 1 $ 112.01 [ $ 112.01
A6N 2 $ 364.04 [ $ 364.04




El-1 10 $ 1,120.12 | $ 1,120.12
E2-1 3 $ 546.08 | $ 546.08
E2-2 1 $ 182.03 | $ 182.03
F1-3 7 $ 490.07 | $ 490.07
G135 3 $ 168.01 | $ 168.01
J6 14 $ 784.08 | $ 784.08
K11 2 $ 84.01 | $ 84.01
M2-1 1 $ 70.03 | $ 70.03
M2-12 2 $ 140.02 | $ 140.02
M2-2 7 $ 490.07 | $ 490.07
M2-9 3 $ 42.02 | $ 42.02
M42-11 22 $ 123214 | $ 1,232.14
M5-2 1 $ 42.02 | $ 42.02
M5-23.1.1 12 $ 336.04 | $ 336.04
M5-4 1 $ 42.02 | $ 42.02
M5-6 2 $ 168.01 | $ 168.01
P30-5 2 $ 448.05 | $ 448.05
P40-4 7 $ 1,862.22 | $ 1,862.22
P40-5 2 $ 532.06 | $ 532.06
P45-4 1 $ 308.03 | $ 308.03
MATERIAL LABOR AMOUNT
TOTALS: $ 11,129.44 | $ 32,077.71 | $ 43,207.24

DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO:

Vance Hoy

512-778-5470 ext 7037

Vance.Hoy@PECi.com



mailto:Vance.Hoy@PECi.com

Itemized Invoice

Statement of Estimated Cost

10625 West State Hwy 29
Liberty Hill, TX 78642

Liberty Hill District

POWER OF COMMUNITY

9/29/2022

Estimate is for budgeting purposes only. Cost is subject to change pending review and approval of final design.

Work Order No. 139113
RW_SJ150 LIVE OAK SUBD PHASE 2

DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | MATERIAL | LABOR | AMOUNT
INSTALL
Al 1 $ 34.06 | $ 112.01 [ $ 146.07
Al-1 2| $ 15353 | $ 308.03 | $ 461.56
A2 1 $ 84.89 [ $ 154.03 | $ 238.92
A3 2| $ 56.42 | $ 308.03 | $ 364.45
AB-1 4] $ 136.45 | $ 840.09 | $ 976.54
E1-2 10] $ 903.62 | $ 1,540.17 | $ 2,443.79
E2-2 1 $ 97.07 [ $ 322.05 [ $ 419.12
F1-3 10] $ 624.05 | $ 2,380.26 | $ 3,004.31
K18 13 - |s 70.03 [ $ 70.03
M2-2 6] $ 815.17 [ $ 588.06 | $ 1,403.23
M42-11 8l $ 77.19 [ $ 896.10 | $ 973.29
M5-4 1 $ 30.95 [ $ 70.03 [ $ 100.98
04 ACSR 1006'] $ 23052 | $ 704.27 | $ 934.79
P40-4 1 $ 34954 [ $ 476.05 | $ 825.59
P40-5 5 $ 1516.83 | $ 2,380.26 | $ 3,897.09
P45-3 4 $ 1,933.98 [ $ 2,240.24 | $ 4,174.22
P50-1 1 $ 782.83 [ $ 686.10 | $ 1,468.93
REMOVALS

Al 2| $ R E 196.02 [ $ 196.02
A2 13 - |s 126.03 | $ 126.03
A3N 13 - |s 98.02 [ $ 98.02
AB-1 13 E 112.01 [ $ 112.01
AB-1N 3 $ - |s 29404 | $ 294.04
A6N 2| $ - |s 364.04 | $ 364.04
El-1 9 $ E 1,008.11 | $ 1,008.11
E1-2 1$ E 112.01 [ $ 112.01
E2-1 1$ E 182.03 | $ 182.03
F1-3 8l $ E 560.07 | $ 560.07
J10 1$ - |s 56.00 | $ 56.00
16 71$ E 392.04 [ $ 392.04
KDHC 1$ E 14.02 | $ 14.02
M2-2 6| $ E 420.05 | $ 420.05
M42-11 15] $ - |8 840.09 | $ 840.09




M5-4 13 - $ 42.02 | $ 42.02
04 ACSR 1025'( $ - $ 430.55 | $ 430.55
P30-5 3[$ - $ 672.07 | $ 672.07
P30-6 13 - $ 224.03 | $ 224.03
P35-5 13 - $ 238.04 | $ 238.04
P40-4 2| $ - $ 532.06 | $ 532.06
P40-5 13 - $ 266.05 | $ 266.05
P45-3 13 - $ 308.03 | $ 308.03
P45-4 13 - $ 308.03 | $ 308.03
MATERIAL LABOR AMOUNT
TOTALS: $ 7,827.10 | $ 21,871.27 | $ 29,698.37

DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES TO:

Vance Hoy

512-778-5470 ext 7037

Vance.Hoy@PECi.com



mailto:Vance.Hoy@PECi.com

Lanae Tecunica Services. Inc.

Please note that all information included in the
attached cost estimate is strictly confidential and
IS intended only for the use of Hays County and
Pedernales Electric Cooperative, Inc. (PEC)
staff required to review. In no way shall this
information be published, conveyed, transmitted
or communicated in any fashion including to
employees of Lamar Technical Services, Inc.
(LTSI or other vendors without prior written

consent from LTSI.



LAMAR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
2000 Windy Terrace, Bldg. 3A
Cedar Park, TX 78613
(512) 996-8630

STANDARD AGREEMENT COST ESTIMATE

Live Oak Subd_Phase 1 - WO# 139112

Item ;
No. Description Unit Estimated Costs
QTY Amount
# $
1 |Construction Drawings - Technician | Hourly % $9,810.00
2 |Field Staking - Line Staking Technician | Hourly 60 $6,540.00
3 |Field Staking - Line Staking Technician IlI Hourly 20 $1,710.00
4  |Staking Sheets - Technician | Hourly 50 $5,450.00
5 |GPS Mapping - Technician | Hourly $6,540.00
5 60
§ 6 |GPS Mapping - Technician IlI Hourly 60 $3,420.00
é.
7 |Professional Engineer Hourly 0 $0.00
8 |Project Managemant - Technician | Hourly % $9,810.00
9 |Easements - Technician | Hourly 0 $2,180.00
10 |Reimbursement Agreement - Technician | Hourly 0 $2,180.00
11 |Hotel Expense Daily 0 $0.00
TOTALS 480.00 $47,640.00
Plus 25% incidentals $ 59,550.00

We appreciate the opportunity to provide an estimate for this project. Feel free to contact
Blair Smith with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Blair Smith
Lamar Technical Services, Inc.
blair.smith@lamartechnicalservices.com



mailto:blair.smith@lamartechnicalservices.com

LAMAR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
2000 Windy Terrace, Bldg. 3A
Cedar Park, TX 78613
(512) 996-8630

STANDARD AGREEMENT COST ESTIMATE

Live Oak Subd_Phase 2 - WO# 139113

Item ;
No. Description Unit Estimated Costs
QTY Amount
# $
1 |Construction Drawings - Technician | Hourly 80 $8,720.00
2 |Field Staking - Line Staking Technician | Hourly 50 $5,450.00
3 |Field Staking - Line Staking Technician IlI Hourly 20 $1,710.00
4  |Staking Sheets - Technician | Hourly 50 $5,450.00
5 |GPS Mapping - Technician | Hourly $5,450.00
5 50
§ 6 |GPS Mapping - Technician IlI Hourly 50 $2,850.00
é.
7 |Professional Engineer Hourly 0 $0.00
8 |Project Managemant - Technician | Hourly 50 $5,450.00
9 |Easements - Technician | Hourly 0 $2,180.00
10 |Reimbursement Agreement - Technician | Hourly 0 $2,180.00
11 |Hotel Expense Daily 0 $0.00
TOTALS 400.00 $39,440.00
Plus 25% incidentals $ 49,300.00

We appreciate the opportunity to provide an estimate for this project. Feel free to contact
Blair Smith with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Blair Smith
Lamar Technical Services, Inc.
blair.smith@lamartechnicalservices.com
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Attachment “B”

Utility’s Schedule of Work and Estimated

Date of Completion

The following scheduling are projections upon the receipt of an executed agreement

Start Date: 01/30/2023
Construction Days: 30

Estimated Date of Completion: 03/10/2023



(Attachment “C”)

Eligibility Ratio

Texas Transportation Code 203.092 provides that the
adjustment of any utility facilities necessitated by the
improvement of any highway on the interstate highway
system will be made by the utility at the expense of TxDOT,
provided such adjustment is eligible for Federal participation.

Eligibility is established at_100 %



PEDERNALES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Attachment "F"

LIVE OAK SUBDIVISION

> = - Eligible for Reimbursement
5 § 3 Facility on Private Facility in Public Facility on Private Not Eligible for
& § g‘ Property Utility Easement Property Reimbursement
B (Easement On File) (No Easement)
1 ]106+60 v
3 108+50 v
4 |[116430 v
5 116+30 v
7 |119+20 v
13 |101+60 v
18 [102+90 v
26 [116+50 v
28 1119+90 v
29 [100+40 v
Totals 10 0 0
Eligible = 10
Non-Eligible = 0
GRAND TOTAL = 10
ELIGIBILITY RATIO = 100.00%




Attachment “D”

Betterment Calculation and Estimates

X

Betterment does not exist in this agreement.

_0_% Betterment



(Attachment “E”)

Proof of Property Interest
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PHOTOGRAPHIC MYLAR

FINAL PLAT OF
LIVE OAK RANCH, LOT 4, BLOCK "C" REPLAT

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SUSECT T

00 Acres
(87142 sa.ft.)

(1) RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS = CAB. B, 5LDS. 181=194 P.R.W.C. & VOL. 52

PG G4 DR WC

(2) BLANKET 10" EASEMENT ALONG EVERY TRACT LINE TO P.EC.

W -

a,
V0L, S24, PG BF0 DRWEO

OWNER “SUBDVIDER:

ROLANDO 5. RODRIGUEZ
1004 LUVE OAK ROAD
LEANDER, TEXAS 7BS41
(512) 259-3091 — PHONE

4
LOCATION MAP
N.T.5.

CHNER /SUBQIMOER:
CHESLEY KRUGER JOHNSOM
1100 LIVE DAK ROAD
LEAMDER, TEXAS 78841
(512) 528-9722 - PHONE

5.48 ACRES OUT OF THE JOSEPH LEE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 383

LOT 44

BEARINGS CITED HEREON BASED ON
OFFICAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WLLIAMSON
COUNTT, TEXAS — DOC. #Z0020Z21942

Scale: 17 = 100"

ORDDIRECTION |

1/2

N

ND

A

FLAT RECOR

TWW%D—
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
WALLIAMSON COUNTY, TEKAS]

DR, W.C

DEED RECORDS WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEXAS]

SURVETOR:

CASTLEBERRY SURVEYING, LTD.
203 SOUTH 14 35, SUITE 101 C
GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 7EBB2B
(812) 930-1800 — PHOME
(512} §30-3389 — FaX

CORRIDOR ENGINEERING, INC,
307 SUNSET DRIVE

ROUND ROCK, TEXAS 78664
(512) 244-4279 = PHOME
(512) Z44=0504 = FAX

RAND USE:

TOTAL ACREAGE:
TOTAL HNO.

=

5.48

BLOCK: 1
TOTaL RESIDENTIAL LOTS: 2

2 . . v

wying. bt

Wiltiams o . , Texas 78828
(a.u] ua-1m/(ﬂz) mm“"
www costieberrysurvaying .com

7 1*%°9%)

YLe/42500C °Q




PHOTOGRAPHIC MYLAR

GENERAL _NOQTES:
. WASTEWATER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY 0.S.5.5.

2. WATER SERWVICE: LOT 44 : EXISTING WELL. LOT 48 : EXISTING wELL.

3. MAINTENAMCE OF DRAIMAGE EASEMENTS SHALL SE THE RESPOMSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
TWHER(S).

4

THE OWMER(S) UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS THE RESPONSBILITY OF THE OWNER(S), NOT THE
COUNTY, TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROWVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE STATE,
FEDERAL AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGLLATIONS RELATING TO THE ENWVIRONMENT, INCLUBING,
BUT WOT LIMITED TO THE EMDANGERED SPECIES ACT, STATE AQUIFER REGULATIONS, AND
MUNICIP AL WA TERSHED ORCINANCES.

5. DRIVEWAYS: LOT 44 EXISTING DRIVEWAY; LOT 48 EXISTING DRIVEWAY.

@

DRIVEWAY OFFSETS AS REQUIRED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS B11.1.

N

Q.5.5.F. MUST BE DESIGMED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIOMAL ENMGINEER OR REGSTERED
SAMITARIAN.

B BUILD LINES — (MOBIL HOME)} 100" FROM ANY PROPERTY LIME (BUILDINGS) 78" FROM AMY
PROPERTY LINE PER CAB. B. 5LDS. 191—194 FP.R.W.C. AND VOL. 528, PG. 94 D.R.W.C.

. P‘JBLIC UTIUTY EASEMEMT — 107 FROM ANY FROFERTY UME FER CaAB. 8, SLOS. 191-134
P.R.W.C. AND VOL. 528. PG. 84 D.R.W.C.

10MO DRIVEWAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CLOSER THAMN 50' OR &60% OF PARCEL FROMTAGE,
THI R STREET.

0X OF
FRONTAGE, WHICHEVER IS LESS, TO THE ROW OF AN INTERSECTING ARTERIAL STREET

11.THERE SHALL BE & 25 Q.5.5.F. SETBACK FROM ANY DRAIMAGE Way, DRAINAGE EASEMENTS,
OR WATERCOURSES.

1ZLOT 48 MaY MOT BE FURTHER SUBDWIDED.
13N0 STRUCTURE OR LAND ONW THIS BLUE LINE (SURVE

ALTERED WITHOUT FIRST SUBMITTING A CERTIFICATE
THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY FLOOD PLAIN ADMINISTRATOR.

SHALL HEREAFTER HE LOCATED OR
COMPLIANCE AFPLICATION FORM TO

BERIMETER FIELD NOTES

All that certaln tract or parcel of lana situated n whillomsen County, Texcs, cut of tno
Joseph Lee Sumg Abstract Me. 383, end being that troct descrlved cs 2.00 ocres |

Spacial Warraaty De. antad te Rolands S. Fadriguez, dated March 21, 2002, and raeerdad
as Document Mo, 2002 21942, Officlal Public Records of Wiklamson County, Texas, ond being
that troct described as 3.48 acres in a Spacial Warranty Geed granted to Chasley Kruger
Johngon, dated Movember 12, 2002, and recorded as Document No. 2003010862, of said
official public records, soid troct clso being Lot 4, Block "C", Live Ok Ranch, as recorded in
Cobinet B, Slides 131-194, Plat Records of Williamason Ceunty, Texas, and further descriped by
metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINMING ot a 1/27 iron pin found in the nrxl.h ine of Live Dok Reoad, a rignt of way af
varng width, and the west iine of Arthur Circle, o right of way of varying width, for the

t ond this troct. the southeast corner of the
Joseph Lee Survey bears opproximately S 65'49° £ 1981 feel:

THENCE: S SB08'04" W with the nortn line of sald Live Oak Road ond the sauth line of. scld-
Lot 4 and sold Redriguez troct ot 234.06 feet possing o 1727 iren ain found far the
southeast cormer of sald Jehnson tract ond the southwest corner of gald Rodrigues traet, in
ol 469.24 feet to @ 1,/2" iren pin found fer the southagst corme- of Lot 3, Biock "C7, of
said Live Jak Ranch end the southwest cerner of seid Lot 4. Jernson troct and trast;

THENCE: N 18037047 W 520.04 feet with the sast line of sold Lot 3 and the wast line of
said Lot 4 ond soid Johnson troct to o 1,/2% iren
Lot 3 and the southeast corner of Lot 8, Block “C", of said Live Qak Ranch and the §
southwest corner of Lot 7, Block "C”, of said Live Gok Ranch and the narthwest carmer of
sald Lot 4, Johnson tract and this iract:

THENCE: N 78°21"10" E  496.52 feet with the scuth line of said Lot 7 cnd the rorih line of
said Lot 4 and scid Johrson troct te a 1/27 irer pin found in the west |Fe af eald Arthur
Clrele for the southeosi cormer of said Lot and the northeost cormer of scid Lot 4,
Jehnaon tract and this troct;

THENCE: with the west line of soid Arthur Circle gnd the sast ne of soid-Lot 4 in Lhe
following three (3] courses, )

(1} 35.48 fest glong a curve to the feft and concave to the northeast {aeltu--ln'za @,
r=50.00 feet. ic bears 5 42°00'30" E 34.72 feet) with tne sost iine of old dennson iract to
@ 1/2" iron pin found for the most scsterly corner of sold Jonnson trect and the mirkh.usl
corner of said Rodriguez tract and an ongle peint of this traet,

(2) 5 16M8°00" £ 187.04 ‘st with the east line of said Redrigiez trast to 'u ti2
feund for an amgle polnt of this tract,

(3) 5 11"58°08" E 253,35 feel continuing with the sast fine cof said Ru)r-quez t'aet te tha
Peint of Beginning and containing 5.48 acres of land.

iron pin

Bearings cited hereon bosad on Official Fublic Records of Williamaon C‘an.y Tem:ls -
Document No. 2002021942, ;

OWMER'S CERTIFICATION;

STATE OF TEXAS k]
BHNOW ALL MEW 8% THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF WILLLAMSON § i

That |, Rolande 5. Rodriguez., owner, of thot cerfoin tract of land shown herecn
described in o Special Warranty Desd recorded as Cocument Mo, 2002023 94? of ma Of‘lcml
Public Records of Willcmson County, Texas, <o hereoy join, approve, ond consent io ail
dedicaticns and plat note requirements shown herecn. | do hersby aopprove the recordation of
this subdivision plat and dedicate to the public use forever ary ecserments ang roacs that
are shown herson. This subdivision s fo be known os Final Pigt of Uve Ook Ranch, Lot 4,

Block "C" Repiat.

i understand that it is my responsibility as owner, not the county's responsioiiity, to
assUre with the pr ot ail stoie, federo., and local laws and
ragulations 'elntmq ta the E'\dang.rbd Spacies Act, Stats Aquifer F'aq;ulahonﬂ. and municipal
w:lter%hed ardinances.

7

i -
/ ) /f’ Al -
Rolando 5 Roququ=z

1004 Llve Caok Rood
Leander, Tx TBE41

N AL
Before me the undersigned autherity, on this the % doy of
pgf!br‘\all oppearad Holonda. 5. Rodriguez, known by to be the person
Dc,m’ubé te the foregaing instryrfent. It hos been ocknowledged to me b
thp forqulng m.strurnon}- Ql—;ho, opner of the property d"cr‘DCd hereon,
A e e

A L AR
TaxGR ARy FUBLIC

L] oxccm.:

/ ) T AT

Frinted N-ume- or Notary and

) K] 07

Oale Nolofy Commission Expires

in found for the northeast cormar of sald

FINAL PLAT CF
LIVE OAK RANCH, LOT 4, BLOCK "C" REPLAT
5.48 ACRES OUT OF THE JOSEPH LEE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NOC. 393
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS ]
SHNOW ALL WMEMW BY THESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF, WILLIAMSON §

That |, 5 the lien hoider of that certain ‘tract &f land shown hersan
and descri a Horhe Equity Security Instrument recorded as Decumsrt Mo.
ZWJCSBMQ of tne OH‘IcIoI F'ubn: Recorcs of Willamson County, Texas, do heraby join,

approve, anc consent to all decications ond plat note reguirements shown hereon. | do
hersby oppreve the recerdation of this subdivision plat and_dedicate te the public use
forever ary sasements and reeds that are shown heregn. This subdivision is to He known as
A Reaubdivision of Lot 4, Block "C7, Live Oaok Ranch.

LMK s For Homwcomings Financisl Netmerk, Inc R

E
ADGRESS

57& i

Before me, the ungersigned hority, en thig the day of , 2o=f
personclly appeared é-fg? ﬂl,m‘c , known—by me to be fhe person whose
neme ia subscribed to the foregeing Hnalrurmaent. It Aos been ocknowledged toc rme that

he/she executed the foregelng Instrument os the Iaqui represantalive or Lhe len holder af
the proper describ

Actgry PuBTlc in and for the State of Texas
Priried Nam. or Motary and Motary Swmp

3/7/0%

Date Notdry Commlsalon Expires LY

OWMER'S CERTIFICATION:
STATE OF TEXAS

] S
FKNOW aLL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON § )

That |, Chesl Kruger Johnson, owner, of that certain tract of land shown hereon and
deseribed in a Specisl Warranty Deed recorded os Docurment Mo, 2003070882 of the Official
Fuslic Records of williamson County, Texas, do hereby join., cpprove. and consent to all
dedizaticns ond plat hote requirerments: shown hersan. | do hersby approve the recordation of
this subdivision plat ond dedicate ta tHe public use forever any sasements and roods that
are shown herson, This subdivision 18 to be known as Final Plat of Live Oak Ranch, Lot 4,
Block "C™ Replat -

| understand thot it is my responsioility os owner. not the county's responsibility. to
assure compliange with the, provisions of all spplicoble state, federal, gnd iocal laws and
reguiotions reloting to the Enaongnmu Species Act. Stote Aquifer Regulotions, and municipal
watershed ord-nonacl

£ A

& 7 E&&-{ i fprdan
Chasidy KrugeT Jofnscn
Sak Road

1100 Live
Lecnder, Tz 7asa

Before e, the undersgred autherity, an this the 9'5" day of 1 k¥
perscnally appsored Chesley Kruger Johnson, known by to be the parson whose name 1s
subscribed te the foregaing instrupent. |t has besn ocknowlsdged to me that he sxecuted
Lh,g 'orag\iung instrurn@nt_ag the Awner <>F the orooerw descrioes herecn.

Frintad 1.Ic\r\‘!de or Motery and N_ ary .

’)\/ ,_ﬂr
Cate thu Commission Zxpires
STATE OF CALIFDRNIA [

BKNOW ALL MEN BY TMESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF ORANGE 5

That, Mew Century Morigoege, the llen holder of thot certain troct of land ahown herson
ard described in a Texas Home Eguity Security instrument recorded os Document Moo
2004045863 of ine Official Public Records of Willlamsen Courty, Texos, do hereby join,
approve, and conaent o ad dedicatlons gnd plat note requirements snown hereon. | do
hereby opprove the recordation of this subdivision plot and dedicate to the public use
tforavar any eosements ond coods that are shown hereon. This subdivision s to be known as
A Resypdivision of Lot 4 Block "C7, Live Dok Ranch.

Fliryela f i
Fombla Rigg, vice Presicent
Z10 Commerce
Irving, A F26QZ

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this the = | day of __ClutesT
personclly appeared Pomela Rigg, known by me to be the person whose name iz subscrll bed
to tha foregoing instrument. & has been asknowledged to ma that she executed the
lDroqnlng ingtrument as the legol representotive or the lfen holder of the property described

reon,
— [CIRe

Notary Public in and fer t."\\q

Tate of Tewes Oauifbenia

T S v-.;F'.M_-_L
Printed Name or Notary orfid Netery Stamp

cpoey | 2@ e
Cate Noiﬂry Commisaion Expires

(auz) sm—uw(mn) 930-9389 fax
www.contlebeTysurveying.com

gy +2/'99)

g/ P1S

eLe/éoS o0l °



PHOTOGRAPHIC MYLAR

FINAL PLAT OF
LIVE OAK RANCH, LOT 4, BLOCK "C" REPLAT
5.48 ACRES OUT OF THE JOSEPH LEE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 393
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Mppraved in comjunction with o public hearing ucted in ac & with Chopter 212.014
STATE OF TEXAS gKNCM ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; al the Taxas Locol Governmant Cods this the ﬁdq; of 20&.0. ot a
oF Wi § g pubilc masting of ths Planning and Zenl Comriission of the w of Leander, Texos ond
COUNTY LEAMSON authorized to be fled for record by the Ceunty Clerk of Wihllomson County, Texgs

|, Clyde C. Castieberry, wd Fr ional Lond Surveyor in the State of Texas, do
heresby certify that this plo( ls true and correctly made from on actual survey made the
ground of the prﬁp-rly I-gnlly described herecn, end that there are no apparant discrapanciss,
ts, or roods in place sxcept as shown on tha
occompunylnn Dlut qnd thut the cormer monurments shown therson were placed under my
supervision in accordance with the Subdivision Regulations of Willemson County, Texaos

The perimeter fislc notes shown hereon have a mothematical closure within the standards os MTEST 9
stoted In the "Profeasion Land Surveying Act™ of the State of Taxas to the best of my
knowladge ond Lellef. ﬂ‘ é‘

,1' P Cawman, ‘)-e Dabbis. Chalf, City Sscratary ﬂ
—;I,“/oc-"' y of Leander, Texce City of Leonder, Texos
Clyde C. Ca Dats '

berry, Jr
Registared Professional Land Surveyocr Mo. 4835
State of Texas

ENGINEER'S CERTIFIGATION: COUNTY JUDGE'S APPROVAL:
STATE OF TEXAS 8 STATE OF TEXAS 8-
BHMOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; C . 8 ENDW ALL MEN BY THESE PR
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON § COUNTY OF WILLIAWSON §
!, Steve T. Screnson, Registered Professional Engineer in the Stote of Texas, do hereby certify I, Jdobn Dosrflar, County Judge of Willlamso) nty, Texas, do hereby certify that this map
that this tract IS NOT lecoted within the Edwards Agquifer Rechorge Zone and no let within or plat, with field rotes nereen, that division having been fully presented to the

this subdivision (s sncroached by any Special Flood Hazard Areos inundated by 100 year Flaoa
as identifled by th
s e Rots M

Cormrhissionars’ Court |of Willlama,
U.S. Federal Emergency Managesment Agency Boundary Map, (Flood ST were o thiz day spproved

WNumngr 48549100225 D, effective date Movember 2, oraper records-of the

unty, Tezas, and by the sold Court duly considerad,
is outhorized e be registered ond recorded In the
Clerk of Witllarmson County, Texas.

ler, County Judge Date Approved Dote Signed
Stave T. Sorenson Crots rmacn, County, Texas
Registered Professional I
Stote of Texas '
Bosed upon the representations of the enginesr or surveyor whose seal is affi-coo hareto,
and after review of the plot aa represented by the said enginesr or surv 4 fimd that this STATE OF TEXAS ]
plet compliles with the reguirements of Edwards Aquifer Regulations for wlll-amsm- Cc.mt{l, the
williamaon County Flood Plain Regulations and Williamacn Caunty On—Site -Sewercge Faoellity § KMOW ALL WMEN &Y THESE PRESENTS:

Regulotions. This certification is made solely upon such representations and should not be
ml&d upon for verifications of the facts olleged. The Williamson Caunty ang Clifas Heaith COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §
Ddstrict and Willamson County disclalms any responslbility to ony memSer af Lhe public for
indapandant varification of the ranrlsomctlonn foctual ar nlhurwae sontained in this plat

Hangy Rister, Clark County Court
af Wiliameon County, Te=as

I
ke Oririn D EE2Koveputy

and the documents assocloted within i, 1, Mancy Rister, Clerk of the County Court of said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing instrument in writing, with Its certificote of guthenticotion wos filed for record in
™" - ZJ‘ZO }‘Os my office on tra JBMaoy o - L 2005, an. ot 3106 o'ciock, I
B T Eirommenial Services { oate M. one culy recorced tnis the day of AREEmbLr 4574 cesan, ot 3738 sk,
X ) F M., 'n the Plot Records of sald County In Cabinat B8 , Stide 47, /8 ave’ /T

g y ’9/:'1 9()"7

41 3PS

eLerse ool 2°L
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PLAT MAP RECORDING SHEET

DEDICATOR: Rolando S Rodriguez and Chesley ruger
Johnson, owners . ‘\Q{;
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SUBDIVISION NAME Live Oak Ranch Lot 4 Blo,e(k CR plat
| /{// \\ \.
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PROPERTY IS DESCRIBED AS: 5.48 acres %
Joseph Lee Survey, Abét@ct“s\gs
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Reference: ‘O )Y
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PHOTOGRAPHIC MYLAR

FINAL PLAT OF
LIVE OAK RANCH, LOT 4, BLOCK "C" REPLAT

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SUSECT T

00 Acres
(87142 sa.ft.)

(1) RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS = CAB. B, 5LDS. 181=194 P.R.W.C. & VOL. 52

PG G4 DR WC

(2) BLANKET 10" EASEMENT ALONG EVERY TRACT LINE TO P.EC.

W -

a,
V0L, S24, PG BF0 DRWEO

OWNER “SUBDVIDER:

ROLANDO 5. RODRIGUEZ
1004 LUVE OAK ROAD
LEANDER, TEXAS 7BS41
(512) 259-3091 — PHONE

4
LOCATION MAP
N.T.5.

CHNER /SUBQIMOER:
CHESLEY KRUGER JOHNSOM
1100 LIVE DAK ROAD
LEAMDER, TEXAS 78841
(512) 528-9722 - PHONE

5.48 ACRES OUT OF THE JOSEPH LEE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 383

LOT 44

BEARINGS CITED HEREON BASED ON
OFFICAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WLLIAMSON
COUNTT, TEXAS — DOC. #Z0020Z21942

Scale: 17 = 100"

ORDDIRECTION |

1/2

N

ND

A

FLAT RECOR

TWW%D—
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
WALLIAMSON COUNTY, TEKAS]

DR, W.C

DEED RECORDS WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEXAS]

SURVETOR:

CASTLEBERRY SURVEYING, LTD.
203 SOUTH 14 35, SUITE 101 C
GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 7EBB2B
(812) 930-1800 — PHOME
(512} §30-3389 — FaX

CORRIDOR ENGINEERING, INC,
307 SUNSET DRIVE

ROUND ROCK, TEXAS 78664
(512) 244-4279 = PHOME
(512) Z44=0504 = FAX

RAND USE:

TOTAL ACREAGE:
TOTAL HNO.

=

5.48

BLOCK: 1
TOTaL RESIDENTIAL LOTS: 2

2 . . v

wying. bt

Wiltiams o . , Texas 78828
(a.u] ua-1m/(ﬂz) mm“"
www costieberrysurvaying .com

7 1*%°9%)

YLe/42500C °Q




PHOTOGRAPHIC MYLAR

GENERAL _NOQTES:
. WASTEWATER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY 0.S.5.5.

2. WATER SERWVICE: LOT 44 : EXISTING WELL. LOT 48 : EXISTING wELL.

3. MAINTENAMCE OF DRAIMAGE EASEMENTS SHALL SE THE RESPOMSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
TWHER(S).

4

THE OWMER(S) UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS THE RESPONSBILITY OF THE OWNER(S), NOT THE
COUNTY, TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROWVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE STATE,
FEDERAL AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGLLATIONS RELATING TO THE ENWVIRONMENT, INCLUBING,
BUT WOT LIMITED TO THE EMDANGERED SPECIES ACT, STATE AQUIFER REGULATIONS, AND
MUNICIP AL WA TERSHED ORCINANCES.

5. DRIVEWAYS: LOT 44 EXISTING DRIVEWAY; LOT 48 EXISTING DRIVEWAY.

@

DRIVEWAY OFFSETS AS REQUIRED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS B11.1.

N

Q.5.5.F. MUST BE DESIGMED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIOMAL ENMGINEER OR REGSTERED
SAMITARIAN.

B BUILD LINES — (MOBIL HOME)} 100" FROM ANY PROPERTY LIME (BUILDINGS) 78" FROM AMY
PROPERTY LINE PER CAB. B. 5LDS. 191—194 FP.R.W.C. AND VOL. 528, PG. 94 D.R.W.C.

. P‘JBLIC UTIUTY EASEMEMT — 107 FROM ANY FROFERTY UME FER CaAB. 8, SLOS. 191-134
P.R.W.C. AND VOL. 528. PG. 84 D.R.W.C.

10MO DRIVEWAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CLOSER THAMN 50' OR &60% OF PARCEL FROMTAGE,
THI R STREET.

0X OF
FRONTAGE, WHICHEVER IS LESS, TO THE ROW OF AN INTERSECTING ARTERIAL STREET

11.THERE SHALL BE & 25 Q.5.5.F. SETBACK FROM ANY DRAIMAGE Way, DRAINAGE EASEMENTS,
OR WATERCOURSES.

1ZLOT 48 MaY MOT BE FURTHER SUBDWIDED.
13N0 STRUCTURE OR LAND ONW THIS BLUE LINE (SURVE

ALTERED WITHOUT FIRST SUBMITTING A CERTIFICATE
THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY FLOOD PLAIN ADMINISTRATOR.

SHALL HEREAFTER HE LOCATED OR
COMPLIANCE AFPLICATION FORM TO

BERIMETER FIELD NOTES

All that certaln tract or parcel of lana situated n whillomsen County, Texcs, cut of tno
Joseph Lee Sumg Abstract Me. 383, end being that troct descrlved cs 2.00 ocres |

Spacial Warraaty De. antad te Rolands S. Fadriguez, dated March 21, 2002, and raeerdad
as Document Mo, 2002 21942, Officlal Public Records of Wiklamson County, Texas, ond being
that troct described as 3.48 acres in a Spacial Warranty Geed granted to Chasley Kruger
Johngon, dated Movember 12, 2002, and recorded as Document No. 2003010862, of said
official public records, soid troct clso being Lot 4, Block "C", Live Ok Ranch, as recorded in
Cobinet B, Slides 131-194, Plat Records of Williamason Ceunty, Texas, and further descriped by
metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINMING ot a 1/27 iron pin found in the nrxl.h ine of Live Dok Reoad, a rignt of way af
varng width, and the west iine of Arthur Circle, o right of way of varying width, for the

t ond this troct. the southeast corner of the
Joseph Lee Survey bears opproximately S 65'49° £ 1981 feel:

THENCE: S SB08'04" W with the nortn line of sald Live Oak Road ond the sauth line of. scld-
Lot 4 and sold Redriguez troct ot 234.06 feet possing o 1727 iren ain found far the
southeast cormer of sald Jehnson tract ond the southwest corner of gald Rodrigues traet, in
ol 469.24 feet to @ 1,/2" iren pin found fer the southagst corme- of Lot 3, Biock "C7, of
said Live Jak Ranch end the southwest cerner of seid Lot 4. Jernson troct and trast;

THENCE: N 18037047 W 520.04 feet with the sast line of sold Lot 3 and the wast line of
said Lot 4 ond soid Johnson troct to o 1,/2% iren
Lot 3 and the southeast corner of Lot 8, Block “C", of said Live Qak Ranch and the §
southwest corner of Lot 7, Block "C”, of said Live Gok Ranch and the narthwest carmer of
sald Lot 4, Johnson tract and this iract:

THENCE: N 78°21"10" E  496.52 feet with the scuth line of said Lot 7 cnd the rorih line of
said Lot 4 and scid Johrson troct te a 1/27 irer pin found in the west |Fe af eald Arthur
Clrele for the southeosi cormer of said Lot and the northeost cormer of scid Lot 4,
Jehnaon tract and this troct;

THENCE: with the west line of soid Arthur Circle gnd the sast ne of soid-Lot 4 in Lhe
following three (3] courses, )

(1} 35.48 fest glong a curve to the feft and concave to the northeast {aeltu--ln'za @,
r=50.00 feet. ic bears 5 42°00'30" E 34.72 feet) with tne sost iine of old dennson iract to
@ 1/2" iron pin found for the most scsterly corner of sold Jonnson trect and the mirkh.usl
corner of said Rodriguez tract and an ongle peint of this traet,

(2) 5 16M8°00" £ 187.04 ‘st with the east line of said Redrigiez trast to 'u ti2
feund for an amgle polnt of this tract,

(3) 5 11"58°08" E 253,35 feel continuing with the sast fine cof said Ru)r-quez t'aet te tha
Peint of Beginning and containing 5.48 acres of land.

iron pin

Bearings cited hereon bosad on Official Fublic Records of Williamaon C‘an.y Tem:ls -
Document No. 2002021942, ;

OWMER'S CERTIFICATION;

STATE OF TEXAS k]
BHNOW ALL MEW 8% THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF WILLLAMSON § i

That |, Rolande 5. Rodriguez., owner, of thot cerfoin tract of land shown herecn
described in o Special Warranty Desd recorded as Cocument Mo, 2002023 94? of ma Of‘lcml
Public Records of Willcmson County, Texas, <o hereoy join, approve, ond consent io ail
dedicaticns and plat note requirements shown herecn. | do hersby aopprove the recordation of
this subdivision plat and dedicate to the public use forever ary ecserments ang roacs that
are shown herson. This subdivision s fo be known os Final Pigt of Uve Ook Ranch, Lot 4,

Block "C" Repiat.

i understand that it is my responsibility as owner, not the county's responsioiiity, to
assUre with the pr ot ail stoie, federo., and local laws and
ragulations 'elntmq ta the E'\dang.rbd Spacies Act, Stats Aquifer F'aq;ulahonﬂ. and municipal
w:lter%hed ardinances.

7

i -
/ ) /f’ Al -
Rolando 5 Roququ=z

1004 Llve Caok Rood
Leander, Tx TBE41

N AL
Before me the undersigned autherity, on this the % doy of
pgf!br‘\all oppearad Holonda. 5. Rodriguez, known by to be the person
Dc,m’ubé te the foregaing instryrfent. It hos been ocknowledged to me b
thp forqulng m.strurnon}- Ql—;ho, opner of the property d"cr‘DCd hereon,
A e e

A L AR
TaxGR ARy FUBLIC

L] oxccm.:

/ ) T AT

Frinted N-ume- or Notary and

) K] 07

Oale Nolofy Commission Expires

in found for the northeast cormar of sald

FINAL PLAT CF
LIVE OAK RANCH, LOT 4, BLOCK "C" REPLAT
5.48 ACRES OUT OF THE JOSEPH LEE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NOC. 393
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS ]
SHNOW ALL WMEMW BY THESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF, WILLIAMSON §

That |, 5 the lien hoider of that certain ‘tract &f land shown hersan
and descri a Horhe Equity Security Instrument recorded as Decumsrt Mo.
ZWJCSBMQ of tne OH‘IcIoI F'ubn: Recorcs of Willamson County, Texas, do heraby join,

approve, anc consent to all decications ond plat note reguirements shown hereon. | do
hersby oppreve the recerdation of this subdivision plat and_dedicate te the public use
forever ary sasements and reeds that are shown heregn. This subdivision is to He known as
A Reaubdivision of Lot 4, Block "C7, Live Oaok Ranch.

LMK s For Homwcomings Financisl Netmerk, Inc R

E
ADGRESS

57& i

Before me, the ungersigned hority, en thig the day of , 2o=f
personclly appeared é-fg? ﬂl,m‘c , known—by me to be fhe person whose
neme ia subscribed to the foregeing Hnalrurmaent. It Aos been ocknowledged toc rme that

he/she executed the foregelng Instrument os the Iaqui represantalive or Lhe len holder af
the proper describ

Actgry PuBTlc in and for the State of Texas
Priried Nam. or Motary and Motary Swmp

3/7/0%

Date Notdry Commlsalon Expires LY

OWMER'S CERTIFICATION:
STATE OF TEXAS

] S
FKNOW aLL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON § )

That |, Chesl Kruger Johnson, owner, of that certain tract of land shown hereon and
deseribed in a Specisl Warranty Deed recorded os Docurment Mo, 2003070882 of the Official
Fuslic Records of williamson County, Texas, do hereby join., cpprove. and consent to all
dedizaticns ond plat hote requirerments: shown hersan. | do hersby approve the recordation of
this subdivision plat ond dedicate ta tHe public use forever any sasements and roods that
are shown herson, This subdivision 18 to be known as Final Plat of Live Oak Ranch, Lot 4,
Block "C™ Replat -

| understand thot it is my responsioility os owner. not the county's responsibility. to
assure compliange with the, provisions of all spplicoble state, federal, gnd iocal laws and
reguiotions reloting to the Enaongnmu Species Act. Stote Aquifer Regulotions, and municipal
watershed ord-nonacl

£ A

& 7 E&&-{ i fprdan
Chasidy KrugeT Jofnscn
Sak Road

1100 Live
Lecnder, Tz 7asa

Before e, the undersgred autherity, an this the 9'5" day of 1 k¥
perscnally appsored Chesley Kruger Johnson, known by to be the parson whose name 1s
subscribed te the foregaing instrupent. |t has besn ocknowlsdged to me that he sxecuted
Lh,g 'orag\iung instrurn@nt_ag the Awner <>F the orooerw descrioes herecn.

Frintad 1.Ic\r\‘!de or Motery and N_ ary .

’)\/ ,_ﬂr
Cate thu Commission Zxpires
STATE OF CALIFDRNIA [

BKNOW ALL MEN BY TMESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF ORANGE 5

That, Mew Century Morigoege, the llen holder of thot certain troct of land ahown herson
ard described in a Texas Home Eguity Security instrument recorded os Document Moo
2004045863 of ine Official Public Records of Willlamsen Courty, Texos, do hereby join,
approve, and conaent o ad dedicatlons gnd plat note requirements snown hereon. | do
hereby opprove the recordation of this subdivision plot and dedicate to the public use
tforavar any eosements ond coods that are shown hereon. This subdivision s to be known as
A Resypdivision of Lot 4 Block "C7, Live Dok Ranch.

Fliryela f i
Fombla Rigg, vice Presicent
Z10 Commerce
Irving, A F26QZ

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this the = | day of __ClutesT
personclly appeared Pomela Rigg, known by me to be the person whose name iz subscrll bed
to tha foregoing instrument. & has been asknowledged to ma that she executed the
lDroqnlng ingtrument as the legol representotive or the lfen holder of the property described

reon,
— [CIRe

Notary Public in and fer t."\\q

Tate of Tewes Oauifbenia

T S v-.;F'.M_-_L
Printed Name or Notary orfid Netery Stamp

cpoey | 2@ e
Cate Noiﬂry Commisaion Expires

(auz) sm—uw(mn) 930-9389 fax
www.contlebeTysurveying.com

gy +2/'99)

g/ P1S

eLe/éoS o0l °



PHOTOGRAPHIC MYLAR

FINAL PLAT OF
LIVE OAK RANCH, LOT 4, BLOCK "C" REPLAT
5.48 ACRES OUT OF THE JOSEPH LEE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 393
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Mppraved in comjunction with o public hearing ucted in ac & with Chopter 212.014
STATE OF TEXAS gKNCM ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; al the Taxas Locol Governmant Cods this the ﬁdq; of 20&.0. ot a
oF Wi § g pubilc masting of ths Planning and Zenl Comriission of the w of Leander, Texos ond
COUNTY LEAMSON authorized to be fled for record by the Ceunty Clerk of Wihllomson County, Texgs

|, Clyde C. Castieberry, wd Fr ional Lond Surveyor in the State of Texas, do
heresby certify that this plo( ls true and correctly made from on actual survey made the
ground of the prﬁp-rly I-gnlly described herecn, end that there are no apparant discrapanciss,
ts, or roods in place sxcept as shown on tha
occompunylnn Dlut qnd thut the cormer monurments shown therson were placed under my
supervision in accordance with the Subdivision Regulations of Willemson County, Texaos

The perimeter fislc notes shown hereon have a mothematical closure within the standards os MTEST 9
stoted In the "Profeasion Land Surveying Act™ of the State of Taxas to the best of my
knowladge ond Lellef. ﬂ‘ é‘

,1' P Cawman, ‘)-e Dabbis. Chalf, City Sscratary ﬂ
—;I,“/oc-"' y of Leander, Texce City of Leonder, Texos
Clyde C. Ca Dats '

berry, Jr
Registared Professional Land Surveyocr Mo. 4835
State of Texas

ENGINEER'S CERTIFIGATION: COUNTY JUDGE'S APPROVAL:
STATE OF TEXAS 8 STATE OF TEXAS 8-
BHMOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; C . 8 ENDW ALL MEN BY THESE PR
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON § COUNTY OF WILLIAWSON §
!, Steve T. Screnson, Registered Professional Engineer in the Stote of Texas, do hereby certify I, Jdobn Dosrflar, County Judge of Willlamso) nty, Texas, do hereby certify that this map
that this tract IS NOT lecoted within the Edwards Agquifer Rechorge Zone and no let within or plat, with field rotes nereen, that division having been fully presented to the

this subdivision (s sncroached by any Special Flood Hazard Areos inundated by 100 year Flaoa
as identifled by th
s e Rots M

Cormrhissionars’ Court |of Willlama,
U.S. Federal Emergency Managesment Agency Boundary Map, (Flood ST were o thiz day spproved

WNumngr 48549100225 D, effective date Movember 2, oraper records-of the

unty, Tezas, and by the sold Court duly considerad,
is outhorized e be registered ond recorded In the
Clerk of Witllarmson County, Texas.

ler, County Judge Date Approved Dote Signed
Stave T. Sorenson Crots rmacn, County, Texas
Registered Professional I
Stote of Texas '
Bosed upon the representations of the enginesr or surveyor whose seal is affi-coo hareto,
and after review of the plot aa represented by the said enginesr or surv 4 fimd that this STATE OF TEXAS ]
plet compliles with the reguirements of Edwards Aquifer Regulations for wlll-amsm- Cc.mt{l, the
williamaon County Flood Plain Regulations and Williamacn Caunty On—Site -Sewercge Faoellity § KMOW ALL WMEN &Y THESE PRESENTS:

Regulotions. This certification is made solely upon such representations and should not be
ml&d upon for verifications of the facts olleged. The Williamson Caunty ang Clifas Heaith COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §
Ddstrict and Willamson County disclalms any responslbility to ony memSer af Lhe public for
indapandant varification of the ranrlsomctlonn foctual ar nlhurwae sontained in this plat

Hangy Rister, Clark County Court
af Wiliameon County, Te=as

I
ke Oririn D EE2Koveputy

and the documents assocloted within i, 1, Mancy Rister, Clerk of the County Court of said County, do hereby certify that the
foregoing instrument in writing, with Its certificote of guthenticotion wos filed for record in
™" - ZJ‘ZO }‘Os my office on tra JBMaoy o - L 2005, an. ot 3106 o'ciock, I
B T Eirommenial Services { oate M. one culy recorced tnis the day of AREEmbLr 4574 cesan, ot 3738 sk,
X ) F M., 'n the Plot Records of sald County In Cabinat B8 , Stide 47, /8 ave’ /T

g y ’9/:'1 9()"7

41 3PS

eLerse ool 2°L



T —_—
*  KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON  * 2630

That Perkins Bit Company, Inc., of the County of Williamson,

State of Texas, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/160

promissory notes as follows:

1. In the original principal sum of Six Thousand Fwe ﬁundm&“and

R

No/100 Dollars ($6, 500.00), bearing interest from date art\the {ate of

"\. - J{
-

nine per cent (9%) per annum, payable to the order of George‘town
'| T
‘“\ SN )
Savings & L.oan Association, and shall be due and paya;bi‘e\i:ﬁ—é'gﬁal monthly

1‘/ o
;s
/

Iy r '\‘\
installments of $82. 34, and in addition thereto 1/1|\2'\_the aém‘;al taxes and

.

‘\\ ‘\ - - ’/ ;
insurance premiums, including principal and mferegl* the first of Sald

_\ \
".f

installments shall be due and payable on or be(fore Apgust 6, 1970 and a like
e \ \. — _," /
installment shall be due and payable, o;rorx beipr\e«fhe 6th day of each succeed=-
/ N

ing calendar month thereafter ung-il «:sa.id indebﬁeﬂness is fully ‘paid.
L ORE ]

s I 4o
-, . r; I

2. In the original principal suﬁQ{T@fae Thousand Three Hundred

-

Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($3-";{:§““5Q__,_00), payagle to the order of Perkins Bit

‘\ ey

Company, Inc., bearing mte}gst frgnﬁxdate at the rate of eight and one~half

(8~1/2%) per cent per annmrn, angi ‘sha,‘zl be due and payable in equal monthly

N / f '

,-‘ > W [
installments of $41. 54 ea.chjP 1r&c:1~tn’3img principal and interest, the first of

\'\

said installments sha lbé dg\é\a:;“id payable on or before August 1, 1970 and
/ llz & \.\
L 3 \I

a like installmfe;;t sh‘ai‘l\_be d,ﬂg& and payable on or before the lst day of each
V0 2V AN "/

succeeding ¢a~1@ﬁﬁax rnonth ‘thereafter until said indebtedness is fully paid.

/ 3 ..\:’ x\ \‘\\"\ “}

..

Salﬂ m}fe tO\GEQrgetown Savings & Loan Association also provides for

a prepaymeﬁt paﬁalty in the event of any prepayment during the first 60

/ f

months/ I]re reoi\ an acceleratlon of maturity in the event of default provision,
Lo ] |
NN

s n’

an atturney’«&{/@e clause and further reciting that the payment of said note is

[

s}u\a c:f"u r ed“"‘b__y“t}hi s Deed of Trust.
.

.

" I Tn fhf: event the payment of the first note herein described is assumed

.

e
.

by a thn,-d party, the holder thereof shall be entitled to demand full and

e ) et ;J "I
"~ final ,pe,—&rment thereof; or, in the altermative, the holder thereof shall be

-
— -
-~ ’

entitled to renegotiate and adjust the interest rate thereon on the balance

remaining due and payable thereon. Holder shall be entitled to an assumpn




" tion fes of ome parceat of the balamce of the note hersin described if and when

assumed by a third party. The note first mentioned herein is the first lien note.

Said note to Perkins Bit Company, Inc. provides that it may be prepaid

[

oy ;
at any time without any penalty whatsoever, and contains an accektar:ﬁ;mn
\J\ \"“.,_ —
‘\ T J:.’

of maturity provision, a default interest provision, a provxsmn»prt}v‘t\dmg

l| SO

.

for the payment of attorney's fees in the event of default and é:ec\xtea tha“t: it
N

is secured by a vendor's lien and by deed of trust lien cre,a’t:,ed"by d\&e_.ﬂ of
7N

Y
L

trust of even date herewith to D, B. Wood, Trustee;

It is expressly agreed and e:t:.pulated that the erndﬂi* !3 1lien is retained

H\\

against the herein described property, premises ?.’x},d\hnprove’ments, until

4 .
the above described notes, and all interest therson-are fully paid accord~
/,f"‘\\\\ \.\\\ \.\,_\\..\

ing to their face and tenor, effect and reading:'“-wh‘ep thié Deed shall be-

. .
™, \\\.

come absolute, have Granted, Sold and (f}cmv:qyed} Jand by these presents

- 3

do Grant, Sell and Convey, unto the Ba;.d/Alvn{ C Whltt and wife, Betty
\ )

Whitt, all that certain tract and parcel ‘Qt:“ia.__n,d/gut of the J. F. Smith Survey,

in Williamson County, Texas, and:,}:}";ihﬁig“@.\portii)n of that certain 320 acres
| \ ! )
of land, as recorded in Volum-a 40}\ Pd:gﬂ’ 6 of the Deed Records of William-~
_/ //’ ““"*\‘ \ — .
son County, Texas, and,/b,eing mo\z\p “-parf;icularly described by metes and
/, 4 Vo

T . I
bounds as follows: S e
R /' /

-

BEGINNING FOR REFERE@ICE at an iron stake in the South
line of the sald 320 acre tract of land, said stake being in the
East r.o,w. lihe Of Bagdad Road, at the Southwest corner of
that certain ;act ‘of land as conveyed to Perkins Bit Co., Inc.,
by deed re(roxrd{ed in Velume 528 , Page 71 , of the Deed
Records of Wl}lla\rnsmn County, Texas;

),\\ _\> / [f !

THENCE w1th\t]3re/East line of Bagdad Road, the following coumes;
N 21 ﬂfﬂ, }4“ W for a distance of 509. 66 feet to an iron stake;

| NN
N &E‘«dcg. 25‘ W for a distance of 876.46 feet to an iron stake;
/

I‘:T\ZJ dtg, 09' W for a distance of 450. 82 feet o an iron stake;

{ “N 14 deg 48' W for a distance of 217, 75 feet to an iron stake;

‘““\\'“N\__Zl deg. 20' W for a distance of 210.50 feet to an iron stake;

" \N 19 deg. 11' W for a distance of 362.65 feet to an iron stake;
'/ N 19 deg. 22' W for a distance of 51.25 feet to an iron stake;

THENCE leaving Bagdad Road, N 57 deg. 56' E for a distance of
528.57 feet to an iron stake and N 53 deg. 54' E for a distance
of 52. 51 feet to an iron stake for the Place of Beginning hereof;

THENCE continuing N 53 deg. 54' E for a distance of 149.74
feet to an iron stake, N 63 deg. 35' E for a distance of 122.49
feet to an iron stake and N 83 deg. 25' E for a distance of 131. 96
feet to an iron stake for the Southeast corner hereof;

THENCE N 18 deg. 27' W for a distance of 629,75 feet to an iron
stake for the Northwest corner hereof;




THENCE S 00 deg. 42' W for a distance of 431.11 feet to an iron stake,

and S 28 deg. 55' E for a distance of 234. 61 feet to THE PLACE QF

BEGINNING, and containing 5.34 acres of land, more or less. _
This conveyance is subject to the easements and restrictive covenants set out on ]

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together "Exhibit A¥]

-~/ 7

with all and simgular the rights and appurtenanceé thereto in anywise belong~

Far -~
ST

-

ing unto the said Alvin C. Whitt and wife, Betty Whitt, their heirs and assign,a

| {
forever and it does hereby bind itself, its representatives and assigns, to -fi\

Warrant and Forever Defend, all and singular the said premises unto thé .

.'r

said Alvin C. Whitt and wife, Betty Whitt, their heirs and assigns, aga\iﬁa*f/

— .
-.

every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same ,-o*x\:\a‘:ny

part thereof

i ————

AT TEST

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON-
BEFORE ME, the un?&'?fs_i"gn\iéd,h,a Notary Public in and for said

v

County and State, onizj;ii sd.\“—}y}' g;beif; spnally appeared James A, Rehler,
J\\ \‘h ‘\.\_‘ - ) /"

President, known to mtd‘““b‘é“the person and officer whose name is

AN
subscribed to the fo&régmng\nstrument and acknowledged to me that the
< 7 A

same was tHeﬂ,facﬁ_\g‘f\t\hé*«said/Perkins Bit Co., Inc., and that he executed

|\ S, ST T
e i \.\ “\\‘

A R e e e sl : . :
the same/ag the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration
S \\ o

| e
N ) - -

~ S
therein exp’;e;s.‘segi, and in the capacity therein stated. Té

\"‘\

-

GI’V/ENxfTNDEfZ MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the ¥
- rl Illr
'day of iul\g 19-33& (
- | (_’.;LICZ./ L L’Z/ ”

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS




As a part of the cm_side-rati.ﬁﬁ for the cﬁnveya.ncei.frqm Perkins Bit

Company, Inc. to Alvin C. Whitt and wife, Betty Whitt, the restrictive

e .
l ~ Sy
i

- <
covenants and easements are hereby agreed to as follows: Y

.

- .
.

1. The Grantor reserves to itself, its successors and assigns, an~
{7 ~ M

Iy T e
-

p,

A 7
easement or right-of-way over a strip 10' wide along the side, {front and rear

™ .

T T \K“'.\ \\.
boundary lines of the tract or tracts hereby conveyed, for L;H'g_pgf*p?s&\nf
Iy ,r’f /”I N
installation and maintenance of utilities, including but not 1\11@&’;@(1 ;qJ' gas, water,

. —

— . s

electricity, telephone, drainage and sewerage and any"@pﬁjﬁt\r\;\é“ﬁ_aﬂﬁce to the
. | f D T

supply lines thereof, including the right to remave{rﬁ;ﬁ“}n;_{n trées, shrubs or

.

,-"“-i h \H\\‘\ 7 .
plants. This reservation is for the purpose of previding for/the practical in-

\\\
..

stallation of such utilities as and when any publ‘ibx:@rxgr\f\?&;’te authority or

P .\\‘ \_;
utility company may desire to serve said tracts-and GRANTOR shall have no
Sy

obligation to supply such services,. ’r - \/
[ \ )

2. GRANTOR hereby conveys ‘a non-pdrticipating, non-executory
. o

L ——
-

e e T
undivided one-half of the royalty th;/pf"fné?\h\ereafter be paid for the actual
| | \\ Y
L\ .
production from the mineral estate “Q\f‘“th_i,s/ii;‘act. No drilling, producing nor

-

Vs P - —_

-~ .

:

/ O\
storage of such production ghall ta.lixi place on the surface of any of the land
rd ,"f \ \II .

{.{, . J' |
in this subdivision, GRANTOR may/agree to unitization, pooling and like

~. / /
R

. . - /
practices in any future leases. ™./

. I
- -

™ “.k\‘-\ - - » -
3. When in Grantor's judgment it is necessary or desirable, an assess-
Sl T

.,

ST e . . . . S .

ment of $10. 00 per /year shall-run against this tract in said subdivision for main-
/ f’( ,‘f -’-"\.\ S )
( [ / N

enance of roads and ﬁ‘i:r’eeﬁa} within this subdivision. Such assessment shall be

7

L

and is herebyiéjm&adfbf/a lien on such property and shall be payable to GRANTOR

) e 7

at Georgetdﬁh, Téi;é,s; on Januaty lst or July lst each year. In no event shall
. | b
;P\"\_, % \\\. / ;l.

sa.ic}/‘f;‘éa?dx@s\seﬁsmfﬁﬁt accrue until six months from date hereof, and then same

K .

AN
s,hgll‘hf)é.\glue“‘aq‘d‘;payable on the nearest semi~annual date thereafter, This said
asgessment.will remain in effect until county or city authority maintains streets

&7
s

.

.

-

/in“a‘\sg.fi‘sf@btory and acceptable manner to a majority of the then tract owners.
ST T N

,_ ‘ 4. With respect to this land, and adjoininglands of Grantor, Buyer
' \_\\ / .'_;'
— \'\__ h -_F//’f/
/__\_‘“h‘.?i"el:r?' expressly authorizes Grantor, its successors and assigns, to subdivide,

iifﬁ‘a“-”é plat or map of record, dedicate roadways, easements and rights of way

h :g,hd other acts incident to such subdividing at a future date, but Grantor shall
not be obligated to subdivide. In the planning, platting and dedication of said
subdivision, Gramtor will not create any easement or right of way over lands of -
Grantor except as provided under paragraph 1 hereof,

The restrictive covenants are as follows;




i

A. The premises herein coﬁvéye-d _s.hall be u#ed'dnly for ll'a"&'ga or home

I
site and not for any business or commercial purposes. No old houses shall be

moved in unless they are to be completely veneered in masonry of brick or stone

to appear new. /
| .f
B. Mobil homes shall be placed no closer than 100 feet to any prapqrby

line and buildings shall be placed no cloaer than 75 feet to such lines. fP{p—ﬂ}jqrf@\ ~/

P i
SN
Yoo

4

than one mobil homes shall be permitted. Any mobil home shall be coén\bl@-ﬁfblg’

— S o /’,/,

O, e :
underpinned or skirted with masonry, wood or metal screening wi?:l'ym\t\l\u\r\tj days
[ n ™~

after placed on such property. ~

C. No lodge or home to be constructed on this tract sha\}l have a iwmg

\\
PN ‘\ ~
{‘ . . “‘\,

area of less than 1000 square feet; all such comstruction, onc‘“@ng;“c}mm%‘/nced

\.
.

shall be completely expeditiously without undue delay, howevm- }hj,s shall not
4

VAN

apply to any addition to the existing home on the trac,t.( N
\ J '
D. Any lodge or residence constructed on thx.s trac’t/ shall have a three

T
‘/ __\ _—
e —

piece bathroom minimum. No outside toilets sﬁq;ll be’ pe\rmﬂted. Any mobil
f

~, ,-’ /

home or residence building on ths tract Sr}rarﬂ be\semd/wﬂ,h a proper septic
tank and drain field system.

E. Installation of septic -tank‘“ ﬁﬁtl-abs qrptmn sewage~disposal systems

e /
.y / /

-,

shall be in accordance with mlmmum recommendations by the Division of

~.
"\_ \“\

Sanitary Engineering, Texas Sta.te Bepartment of Health and inspected by a

duly authorized agent of the leliamsbn G:nmty Health Department, Written

|
certification by 1nspect1r;.fg agency fi:ha.t ,S)El.ld installation is within said recommenw

e .-‘ | \\._ /’ ‘

oY

dations shall be presented to‘*Qrantﬁf Sy Grantee prior to occupancy of premises,

——

F. Outside wa{il{'area @f\\Iodge or home or any addition to the existing
\ i }

home shall have,éi?‘ﬁ?ini\_rr\f‘tx.r:ﬁ"a{”ﬂi”fty (509h) per cent masonry construction con-

\

.

sisting of brldk,, ledge sfmaew fieldstone, or native types of stone veneer.

| ,“‘/ . .
.\ . / L
G. N»o feed 1ot~ shall be maintained, Granteeshall maintain said tract

~’~‘ A

T

in a clean and orde ri‘y\_ﬁj}bndition at all times. No hogs shall be allowed nor
AV N \'\ )
[/ \\\ Ay

shall any o{ther ani/‘t{‘nhls nor fowl be kept in such numbers as to constitute a

-

nuisange.” :[’hra_re’stnctmn shall in no way prohibit the keeping of a family pet.

I o~
s -
F, .y

s (\\ H. :I"hé tract shall not be used or maintained as a dumping ground for

P ™. .

\f‘ub:l‘ﬁ:sh.\“r;ijash, garbage or other waste shall not be kept except in sanitary

i ~
N

N

\

conta.ir:é,ar‘:s. All incinerators or other equipment for the storage or disposal of

il /
/ i
i J

aﬁchﬂn,ate rial shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition, No junk or

wrecking yards shall be located on the tract, Material of any kinds stored on

said.property shall be arranged in an orderly manner on the rear one-third




:um@dmﬂysahmg
as Grantor in its best and sole Judgement deems such storage to be in the best

interests of the property.

I. These restrictions are to run with the land until Janua\ yq &000

-..\

J. All covenants and restrictions shall be binding upul:l{;;&he\(’j}:g.‘_ntéi;,his

.
| { ha 7
n"‘ ), ‘\-\\ rd

successors, heirs, or assignes, and said covenants and restrmn‘tms are for the

benefit of all owners of nearby and adjoining tracts.

. ) \ ; , :, | .
K. Invalidation of any one of these covemants or \resfrictions by judgment

.. — 7
— . A
-

of any Court, shall in no wise affect any of the Dther[f’é,.r’oviféiqns which shall remain
| \“"-.‘. "\\_‘_

N
in full force and effect. J N

T ™.
[ SN
. b
‘, -y \

We, the aforesaid Grantees, do hereby é;ckimwledge ouragreement to the

. Y
aforesaid reservations and to the imposition of a‘i-J;\s*&;d ¥estrictive covenants and
N
M”

%éﬂm

\ ALVJINC WHITT

q@\uﬁ'

agreements.

Filed for Record on the <7 Ciunl . A.D. 1979 | at #:200'clock /°M.

Duly .Recorded this the /& : datny 'I A.D. 1977 | atst"2C o'clock /< M.
DICK CERVENKA, County Clerk

V. Wllhamfn Counhf Texas
By(ié%f.ﬁg“ L Deputy

THE STATE OF TEXA,S “

) KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY oeF >WILLIAMSOT& 6 '3‘_;

“\ . ., A
. - -

tht,Pcrk1n5fB1t Company, Inc., a Texas Corporation

with 1t§ prlncnﬁal place of business in Georgetown
< "\ G
Wliliamson Ggunty, Texas, for and in consideration of the

/‘sm‘n Gi Ten I}“hou:.dnd and No/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) Cash

} L S

\;o\%t lnxﬁand paid by the Veterans Land Board of Texas,
C NN

/f%he\¥ééeipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed;

_‘\H \

\HHas GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents
“de’bRANT SELL AND CONVEY unto the said Veterans Land Board

\“x\“aﬁ Texas all that certain tract or parcel of land being

S
e

situated in Williamson County, Texas, and described as

follows:

All of that certain tract or parcel of land out of
the Joseph Lee Survey, in Williamson County, Texas,
being a portion of that certain 184 acre tract of
land as recorded in Volume 40, Page 188, of the

Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas, said tract
of land being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows:




Duly Recorded this the

DICK CEXR

_THE STATE OF mms

COUNTY OF WIILIAMbON - ) /,_,_I i)ﬁ >

That the undersigned Live Osk Ranches, Inc. for g youdxanﬁ valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby aoknowledﬂeﬂxﬂnps hereby
arant unto the PTDFR\ATE) ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, IWNC. e a Qorﬁﬂratior
whose post offilice address is JOIINSON CTIY, TEXA:,;apa,its'gneoeSSO“a or
assigns, and authorized users of its easemen* faPil“fiﬁgh the right to enter
upon the lands of the undersigned, situsted in tlﬁ gpurfy Wf williamson,
State of Texas, and more partieularly des L“ib?@i \~Q$lpﬂsr

All streetl or road rights-of-way and n&j\4t;}*ty

easements 10 feet in width along e@ﬁq arﬁ.ﬁvery

Lract line reserved, or to be reser m(‘, by Tive

Oak Ranches, Inc., in ils deeds~to buyers’ of tracts

in "ILive Osk Ranch, Unit 2", a Bu%ﬁqv;s1on of part

of the Joseph Lee Survey, A~3jj, Jillidgmson County,

Texas, ta be filed for reoprd in {he near futare

\

and to place, construct, operate, rmﬁaxr, qavntain, rebuild, relocate and
replace thereon snd in or upon sld” gurp®w5j~“oam3, or highways abutting said
lands an electric and/cr uele?}ﬁﬁﬁ Lransmnnuinn or distribution line or
system, including the right 1 ( m,talL\im the future such additional noles,
Fuys, anchors, ronducfors and l&ne ar pnﬂteﬂerven as may be necessary or
desirable in the ("nrm{ﬂ‘/{{‘[ ive ‘Muvm*a dons, and to eut and trim at any tire
trees and shrubbery Tcy W {n xlent, deemed necessary by Cooperative to keep
them clear of said e)eﬁtrio llnelqr system and to cut down from time to
time all dead, wesak ﬂleanin# or damngerous trees that are tall enough to strike
the wires in faleq N / /

\\‘\.\

Together w}hﬁ the rizut oy inrress and esress over our edjacent lands

to or from said" ra«gf-tf ~way for the purpose of const ting, operating,
revairing Jdidta¢hlp . rebuilding, relocating, placing, and removing
sald 1ines and gppurtﬂnanQQs.
,/,x\ “ v
In granting :qu PTEEWGﬂv, it is undgerstocd that the loecation of the
poles wi&l be\“pahraa io form the least possiblie xrferentce to farm
peratlans, 0 1onv a’fﬁootb of coustruction are not mauerially increased
Liiereby. - . :
/" -,

ﬁfunuersirnp" covenants Lhat it is the owner of the above described
land dnd that) t]e sald lands gare Tree and clear of erncurbrances and liens
u.}wlabspeqer_axarauter except {liat held Ly Ternple National Bank who will
/1nim }ﬂquexfiﬁt and dedication of said subdivision.

M~
i )r e ey

, \IL fs Purﬁler understood that, whenever necessary,
.\ /Dhstruinent in the sincular shall be ccenstrued “o read in
7. ﬁQrds Dﬁeﬁ in the masculine gender shall be construed
AN
I& UITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has
fay of November, ],;.s;}._.

T{E STATE
COUNTY OF WILLIAM3ON

FORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and
3tate} on this day personally appeared James A. Rehler, President of Live
Oak Ranches, Inc., known to me tc be the person whose name is subscribed
to the [loregoing ianstrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same as the act and deed of Live Oak Ranches, Inc., and as the President
thereof, and for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

XA
GIVEN UNDER MY JAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE thiS‘E‘ day of November, 1971
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| THE STATE OF TEXQS_ L
- WILLIAMSON:!"
H COUNTY OF_auﬁﬁmw_' i

WHEREAS, in a certaln Deed of Trust datod Auguat 23 ?& 11 gy Eegords .-
in Volume 146 | Page5621 oy et seq., Beed of Trust- Robqras éﬁ:&#;m:éhuutj
i Texas, PRINGLE REAL. IST&TE INC., L S , & Texas Curpard-f-

ition with 1ts principal place of business in thq Clty o? ﬁu%»lﬂ . Travis County, -

‘E@_ Jdngonvtyed to FRED MINTER ,'--, Trustee, corlain property in
ounty, Texas, to secure the payment uﬁuthur oértain notc(&) payaple

to the order of THE AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK,@F AUSTIN, Austi n, Texas,

Austin, Texas, in the original principal amount of$g4 106,00 , baid-nota

bearlng interest and maturlng as therein S{ipulated'uand C

\\ \‘x

{ . .o - o —

. WHERLAS in accordance wlth ihﬂ tﬂrﬁﬁ\@f»&ﬁld nuLo(s) it is determined
ito be advisable that part of the prﬁgerty dQSCrlbed in said deed of trust bhﬂhld
(be released at this time from- thé deed of thst lien abOVe ‘mentioned; :
; . I . .
% NOW., THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MENKB?\THESF ﬁRanN“S That THE AﬂﬁRiLAN
NATIONAL BANK OF AUSFEN o Austing fexas, the payce and legal owner = |
i and holder of said. note, fo; and in consideration of the premises and the sumﬁ"
: of ONE DOLLAR (&1 .00) cash and other valuable conmsideration to it in hand -
paid, the receipt of which is herqby acknowledged and confessed, by these
%pleqcnts does RELEASE REWISE DIﬁCHARGE and FOREVER QUITCLAIM unte the said
PRINGLE REAL ESTATE, INL':/,;““\ ™~  its successors and assigns, forever
!all the right, title, interest’ﬁnd‘egtate in and to the following described.

portion of the real estat@ldeﬁcriyed in the above mentloned deed of trust
P to-wit: A NS

RN u NS
/S A

£ %
Lot Twenty LhrLG\(ZSJ “Block "J SHENANDGAH SECTION omE (1),

an addition, ipJWllIlamson County, Texas , according to the map or .
plat thexeé of record in Book 5, Page 75, Plat Records, Wllllamson__}f
County, T R

o

i«

] W _/M - ‘ . - : . o
|which ik %MERIQAN wawiowAL BANK OF AUSTIN, Austin, Texas, may have
{or be eﬁtitléd to by virtue of thc deed of trust lien set out in said deed Qf'

i trust above mentloﬂed.
; ff‘\

H LT IS UﬁDnRSTOQD AND AGRFLD HOWHVER that this release applies only i
I to the/ lofhsponlflcally described and that the said deed of trust lien qnallzﬂf
A remalﬁ ln full Force and effect as to all- other preperty described in said

i deed OI trust; ated August 23 1971 : and not herein or Heretofore '

;.releaqéﬂ

: h{“ EXECUTED this  Igth  day of _November. o, 1971,

A "
L \
~0r i )
s " % .
4

',ILAﬂ NATIGNﬁnyANKzé% AUSTT

R, frwri

1ce @residenm

_ﬂhﬂfxf/{/ ﬁlfﬁqu//
/;f

| THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS




) . Y "
Al C).—é/ ‘( ; gl 14'./4 Ig‘

Hepfy W. hulenfe.ld

THE STATE OF TEXAS |
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON g

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,
appeared Henry W; Bulenfeld and his wife,

known to me to be the persons whose names

expressed,.

GIVEN UNDER MY BAND AND SEAL OF OFPICE

~“Notary Puoiic in and for
Williamson County, Texas

s 1870.

/

ool
-5 § s
g N

Duly Recorded this the s%6  day of i Héo'clockd M.
| DICK CERVENKA, County Clerk
Williamsson County, Texas

~ . Deputy

KNCW ALL MEN BY THESIH PRESENTS:

15373

the undersigned Perkins Bit Co. Inc., d/b/a_éiye_ggk Ranch for =
and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
yereby grant unto the PEDERANALES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., A corporation
ose post office address is JOHNSON CITY, TEXAS, and its successors or
igns, and authorized users of its easement facilities, the right to enter
on the lands of the undersigned, situated in the County of Williamson ,
tate of Texas, and more particularly described as follows:

All street or road rights-of-way and all utility
eagements 10 feet in width along each and every

tract line reserved, or to be reserved, By Perkins
Bit Co. Inc., in its deeds to buyers of tracts in
"Live Oak Ranch" a subdivision of parts 'of the J.
F. Smith Survey, A-576, and the Joseph Lee Survey,
- A-393, Williamson County, Texas, to be filed for
- record in the near future :

RIS, B TN L. 28 e B s i e a a




and to place, construct, operate, repair, maintain, rebuild, relocate
_{_-replace thereon and in or upon all streets, roads, or h:.g,hways abutting sald
‘lsnds an electric and/or telephone transmission or ‘digtribution line ot
system, including the right to install in the future such additional poles,
guys, anchors, conductors and line appurtenances as may be mnecessary or
desirable in the Cooperative's operaticns, and to cut and trim at any time
trees and shrubbery to the extent deemed desirable by Cooperative t

them clear of said electric line or system and to cut down from timeg

time all dead, weak, leaning or dangerous trees that are tall enough

the wires in falling;

Together with the right of ingress and egress over our adjace:
or from said right-of-way for. the purpose of conmstructing, operati
pairing, maintaining, rebuilding, relocating, replacing
and appurtenances.,

In granting this easement, it is understood that the
will be such as to form the least possible interference
so long as costs of construction are not materially ing

The undersigned covenants that it is the owner of . : ibed
lands and that the said lands are f{ree and clear of : CeS and liens
of whatscever character except that held by Ray Clu n of the Person
and Ustate of Lillic Mae Upchurch, NCM; who will goir he plat and ded-
ication of said subdivision. ' '

It is further understood that, whenever ne ary, wptds used in this in-
strument in the singular shall be construed to read i the plural and that
words used in the masculine gender shall b sty to read in the feminine,

IT WITNESS WHERSOE, the undersigned has set hig hand and seal this 23vd
day of I'ebruary, 1970.

S : q:“:;i‘...ns B\i.!t_ Co. Inc.,
er A sart J e LA Ll b T LA

#  Assistant Fec AT Preosident

NI

Ty STATE OF TEXAS

(;(/\JH;Y O WILLIAMSON

the undecsigned, a Nowary Uublic in and {or said County and
2 )

-
~r

James /L. Hehicer, President of Perkins
known to be the person wh ame 15 subscribed to the
i wiledped to me-tha scuted the same as the
Inc.,, and as the President thereof, and for
therein expresscd.

day peds ¥ oanpeare

Fy A
[k

T G

T
i
r

_’.“. A
ot et &

)._a*’y vubl (;7’1*1 and for Jilliamson

Cmm\, y LEXaSs '
/ L gvE 6‘;9;( /?,QA/CH

Filed for Record on thek“’f‘é" dayof _* o ALD. l%@ a

"Duly Recorded this the e . L AD. 19 Fo

DICK CERVENKA, County Clerk
Willicy:nson County, Texas

Loan No. 120143
Name 6. W. Kruse
FLBA of Temple

3530

RELEASE OF LIEN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

i THAT, The Federal Land Bank of Houston, being the legal owner and holder of the. note(s) and lien(s)
i hereinafter referred to, whether as original mortgagee or as assignee of Federal Farm Mortgage Corporation,
 the successor to the assets of the Land Bank Commissioner by the provisions of Title 12, U.S.C., Section
_ 1020b, by transfer and assignment duly recorded (or held unrecorded) in the county where the land is
 situated, for and in consideration of the full and final payment of all amounts owing to it on the promissory
note(s) set out herein and further described in and secured by deed (s) of trust particularly identified as follows:




(Attachment “F”)

Utility Joint Use Agreement




Williamson County

Form Wilco-U-80A

Jomnt Use Agrecment

Page 1 of 2 Rev. 117107

Utility Joint Use Agreement 80A
Agreement No. WC-JUA-UTILITY — Live Oak Subd. Improvements — Pedernales Electric Cooperative

THE STATE OF TEXAS} County: Williamson
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON} Road Location: Live Qak Road:
Live Oak Subdivision

WHEREAS, Williamson County, hereinafter called the County, proposes to make certain roadway improvements
on that section of the above indicated roadway; and

WHEREAS, Pedemales Electric Cooperative, hereinafter called the Owner, proposes to relocate certain of its
facilities on, along or across, and within or over such limits of the roadway right of way as indicated on the plans
attached, executed by Owneronthe_ £ dayof __\aw , 2023, or on location sketches attached hereto
except as provided below;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby mutually agreed that joint use for both roadway and utility purposes will be
made of the area within the right of way limits as such arca is defined and to the extent indicated on the
aforementioned plans or sketches. Where Owner by reason of ownership within the area described above of an
easement or fee title has the right to alter, modify or add to facilities presently located within the area described or
construct additional facilities therein, such right is hereby retained, provided, however, if existing facilities are to be
altered or modified or new facilities constructed within said area the Owner agrees to notify the County prior
thereto, to furnish necessary sketches showing location, type of construction and methods to be used for protection
of traffic, and if, in the sole opinion of the County, such alteration, modification or new construction will injure the
roadway or endanger the traveling public using said roadway, the County shall have the right, after receipt of such
notice, to prescribe such regulations and rules for the work proposed by Owner as the County deems necessary for
the protection of the roadway facility and the traveling public using said roadway; provided further, however, that
such regulations and rules shall not extend to the requiring of the placement of intended overhead lines underground
or the routing of any lines outside of the area of joint usage above described.

In the event of an emergency, it being evident that immediate action is necessary for protection of the public health
and safety and to minimize property damage and loss of investment, either party hereto may at their own
responsibility and risk make necessary emergency repairs, notifying the other party hereto of this action as soon as is
practical.

Participation in actual costs incurred by the Owner for any future adjustment, removal or relocation of utility
facilities required by roadway construction shall be in accordance with this Agreement and the laws of the State of
Texas. Except as expressly provided herein, (1) the Owner's rights of access to the through-traffic roadways and/or
ramps shall be subject to the same rules and regulations as apply to the general public, and (2) the Owner and the
County, by execution of this agreement, do not waive or relinquish any right which they may have under the law or
Constitution of this State.

In the event the Owner fails to comply with the requirements as set out herein, the County may take such
action, as it deems appropriate to compel compliance.



Williamson County

Form Wilco-1J-80A

Joint Usc Agreement
Page20f2 Rev. 1171107

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures.

Owner: Pederna erative Williamson County

By By

Auﬂ@e_dﬁigmm‘re/ Authorized Signature

Title: EZ AANILAIG i D{s:[@c_.) gZ&;&m Title: Williamson County Judge

Dae:  1/&/ 2023 Date:
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